
Preface

Thank you for purchasing the H12HW WCDMA handset (hereinafter referred to as this product). For proper hand

set use, read this manual beforehand. Please keep this manual in a safe place for future reference. If you have any

concern, contact Customer Center. 

Running environment

Basic requirements for running software:

CPU: Pentium 300 Mhz or above

Memory: 64 MB or above (128 MB or above is recommended)

Harddisk: 64 MB or above free disk space

Operating system: Windows 2000 / Windows 2003 / Windows XP / Windows Vista  



1
WCDMA 1700 GSM/GPRS 900/1800/1900

1

H12HW

USB

AC



1

Table of Contents 1

How to Use This Guide 1

Before Using the Phone 2
..........................................2

 ....................................14
 .....................18

Profession ................................................19
How to Use the USIM Card .....................21
USIM PINs................................................23
Your Phone ..............................................25
Charging the Battery ................................29
Powering On/Off.......................................32
Setting the date and time .........................32
Accessing the function screen..................33
Memory card ............................................34
Headset and Headset Adapter .................36

Basic Operations 37
Making a Call............................................37
Answering or Rejecting a Call ..................37
Operations During a Voice Call ................39
Call Log ....................................................41
Calls status...............................................44
Emergency Calls ......................................44
My number ...............................................45

Text Entry 46
Text Input Interface ..................................46
Switching Input Modes .............................46

Keypad Assignments ............................... 47
Entering Characters ................................. 48
User dictionary ......................................... 57

Contacts 59
Creating Contacts .................................... 59
Groups ..................................................... 62
Using Contacts......................................... 63
Editing Contacts....................................... 65

Video Call 68
Getting Started......................................... 68
Making a Video Call ................................. 68
Answering a Video Call ............................ 69
Video Call Settings................................... 72

Messaging 75
About Message ........................................ 75
MMS......................................................... 78
SMS ......................................................... 88
Push Inbox ............................................... 95
web set mail ............................................. 96
Voice Mail Number................................... 96
Daily and Internet Phrases ...................... 96

Browser 97
About Browser ......................................... 97
EMnet....................................................... 97
Entering URL ........................................... 98
Bookmarks ............................................... 99
Internet Settings..................................... 102

Camera 103

1Table of Contents



2

Before Using the Camera.......................103
Camera...................................................104
Video Camera ........................................107
Camera Settings.....................................108
Sending a Picture/Video Clip..................111
Editing a Picture .....................................111

Mediaplayer 113
Before Playing Audio&Video ..................113
Playing Audio Files.................................114
Playing Video Clip ................................117

Folder 119
Composition ...........................................119
Viewing files ...........................................119
Using files...............................................121
Managing folders....................................123
Memory card ..........................................123

Connections 124
Bluetooth ................................................124
USB ........................................................129

Settings 132
Phone settings........................................132
Profiles ...................................................133
Ringtone Settings ...................................134
Display settings ......................................136
Call Settings ...........................................138
Security Settings ....................................141
Network settings.....................................141

Security Settings 143

Reset...................................................... 143
Password lock........................................ 143
Change password .................................. 143
Fixed dialer number ............................... 144
DRM setting ........................................... 145

Organiser & Tools 146
SIM ToolKit ............................................ 146
Alarms.................................................... 146
Calendar ................................................ 148
Calculator............................................... 153
Unit Converter........................................ 153
Currency Converter................................ 154
Synchronise ........................................... 155
Task ....................................................... 156
Voice Recorder ...................................... 159
Memo ..................................................... 160
World Time............................................. 161
Stopwatch .............................................. 162
Timer...................................................... 163
Service Dial Number .............................. 163

Option Service  164
Call Forwarding...................................... 164
Call barring............................................. 164
Call Waiting............................................ 165

Appendix 167
Functions ............................................... 167
Troubleshooting ..................................... 168
Symbol List ............................................ 170



3

Pictograph List........................................171
Memory List............................................171
Specifications .........................................172

Index  1

 8
..............................................8
 .............................................8

.........................................................8
................................................9



1

1How to Use This Guide

Multimedia Messages

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

6

Multimedia Messages
You can send messages attached with images, text 

and music under this mode.

Creating a Multimedia Message

1 Select Messaging > White MMS from the main 

menu.

2 Select To, Cc and Bcc.

• Select an entry from the recipients list, and 

then press or select Options > Edit to enter 

a phone number.

• Select a position from the recipients list, select 

Options > Contact or Group, and then select 

phone numbers.

3 Select Back to return to the Edit MMS screen, 

select Subject to enter text as subject, and then 

press .

4 Select Content to edit the pages.

(1) Select to access the text entry field, and 

then edit text.

(2) Select to enter the image-editing field 

and then you can select images or video files in 

My Files.

(3) Select to enter the music-editing field and 

then you can select audio files in My Files.

(4) Access the field indicated by  and press 

the left/right scroll key to select one from differ-

ent pages if there are more pages.

(5) Access the field indicated by and press the 

left/right scroll key to adjust the playing time  of 

the current page.

5  Return to the Edit MMS screen, and select 

Options > send to send the multimedia 

message.

 Note If the video file is chosen in the image-edit-

ing field, you cannot edit the music-editing 

field any more.

Level-2 Title

Level-3 Title

Operation

Parallel

Enter by level
Small

 Additional 

Sequence 

Operation

Operation

Task

Entry

 Notes 



2

2Before Using the Phone



3

B
e

fo
re

 U
s

in
g

 th
e

 P
h

o
n

e

2

22cm



4

(ICU)

(CCU)

•

•

•

•

•



5

B
e

fo
re

 U
s

in
g

 th
e

 P
h

o
n

e

2

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

AC

AC



6

AC

OFF

Auto On and Off OFF



7

B
e

fo
re

 U
s

in
g

 th
e

 P
h

o
n

e

2

microSD 

microSD

Parts Materials Surface

Outer case PC resin Spray-paint

Main lens Pmma resin Back print

Battery cover Aluminum 

alloy

Spray-paint

Screw cover (below 

the screen)

PC resin Back print

Sub Camera Lens Pmma resin Back print

Camera  Lens Glass Back print

Sub Lens Pmma resin IML

Volume +/- keys, 

Rec Key

PC resin Spray-paint

External port cover PC resin and 

TPU latex

Spray-paint



8

Battery

Music Key (side) PC resin Spary-paint

Strap eyelet PC resin Spray-paint

Keypad deco, and 

direction signs

TPE resin + 

Rubber resin

Film-paint

Keypad Thin PC resin

Scroll keys Copper Surface laser 

(CD lines)

Keypad frame TPE latex + 

Rubber latex

OK key Thin PC resin Sputtering

Battery connector 

on the mobile 

phone

PPS resin, 

copper

Gold plating 

on nickel plat-

ing

Battery Resin part: PC 

resin.

Label: PET 

resin.

Battery connect Copper Gold plating 

on nickel plat-

ing

Parts Materials Surface



9

B
e

fo
re

 U
s

in
g

 th
e

 P
h

o
n

e

2



10



11

B
e

fo
re

 U
s

in
g

 th
e

 P
h

o
n

e

2
Charger

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC 100-240 V

AC

AC

AC

AC



12

AC

AC

AC

0  40 35  85



13

B
e

fo
re

 U
s

in
g

 th
e

 P
h

o
n

e

2
USB Cable

USB



14

Attached CD-ROM

•

•

USB

USB

CD-ROM

CD



15

B
e

fo
re

 U
s

in
g

 th
e

 P
h

o
n

e

2•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



16

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



17

B
e

fo
re

 U
s

in
g

 th
e

 P
h

o
n

e

2
•

•

AC

• AC

•

•

•

•

•

USB

• USB microSD

• USB microSD

• The USB cable are not in the range of warranty.

• Clean the connector with a clean cotton bud.

• Clean the USB port with dry and soft cloth.

• Do not forcibly pull the cable. Do not install or 

uninstall the cable with the method other than the 

specified one.



18

•

•

•

•

•



Profession

19

B
e

fo
re

 U
s

in
g

 th
e

 P
h

o
n

e

2

This product is exclusively for use in Japan. 

EM chip

Profession

All Rights Reserved

No part of this manual may be reproduced or trans-

mitted in any form or by any means without prior writ-

ten consent of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

PHS



Profession

20

Trademarks

 and HUAWEI are trademarks of Huawei Technol-

ogies Co., Ltd. All other trademarks mentioned in this 

manual are the properties of their respective holders.

Notice

The information in this manual is subject to change 

without notice. Every effort has been made in the 

preparation of this manual to ensure accuracy of the 

contents, but all statements, information, and recom-

mendations in this manual do not constitute a war-

ranty of any kind, expressed or implied.

Please read the safety precautions carefully to 

ensure the correct and safe use of your wireless 

device. For detailed information, refer to the section 

“Warnings and Precautions” and "Handing 

Precautions"

(SAR)

(SAR:Specific 

Absorption Rate) 2W/kg

(WHO)

(ICNIRP)

H12HW SAR W/kg

SAR



21

2

http://www.tele.soumu.go.jp/j/ele/index.htm

http://www.arib-emf.org/index02.html 

http://www.emobile.jp/ 

Huawei

http://www.huawei.com

The SAR limit adopted by the 1999/519/EC is 2.0 

watts/kilogram (W/kg) averaged over ten gram of tis-

sue. The highest SAR value for this device type when 

tested at the ear is 0.636 W/kg, and when properly 

worn on the body is 0.631 W/kg.

The SAR limit adopted by the USA and Canada is 1.6 

watts/kilogram (W/kg) averaged over one gram of tis-

sue. The highest SAR value reported to the FCC and 

IC for this device type when tested for use at the ear 

is 0.961 W/kg, and when properly worn on the body is 

0.522 W/kg. For body worn operation, this phone has 

been tested and meets FCC RF exposure guidelines 

when used with an accessory that contains no metal 

and that positions the handset a minimum of 15 mm 

from the body. Use of other accessories may not 

ensure compliance with FCC RF exposure guidelines

FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 

Operation is subject to the condition that this device 

does not cause harmful interference.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply 

with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 

Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 

to provide reasonable protection against harmful 

interference in a residential installation. This equip-

ment generates, uses and can radiate radio fre-

quency energy and, if not installed and used in 

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 

interference to radio communications. However, 

there is no guarantee that interference will not occur 

in a particular installation. If this equipment does 

cause harmful interference to radio or television 

reception, which can be determined by turning the 



EM chip

22

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 

correct the interference by one or more of the follow-

ing measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment 

and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 

different from that to which the receiver is con-

nected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 

technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules 

and with RSS-210 of Industry Canada.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, 

and

(2) This device must accept any interference 

received, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications made to this 

equipment not expressly approved by HUAWEI may 

void the users' authorization to operate this equip-

ment.

EM chip

EM chip EMOBILE

USIM (Universal Subscriber Identity 

Module)

SMS

IC EM

chip EM chip

• EM chip

• EM chip IC

EM chip

• EMOBILE EM chip

•

EM chip



EM chip

23

2
• EM chip

• EM chip

EM 

chip

EMOBILE

• EM chip

• EM

chip

• EM

• IC

• EM chip

EMOBILE

• EM chip

• EM chip

• IC

EM chip

1

2

IC



EM chip

24

3

EM chip

EM chip

EM chip

1

2

3 1 EM chip



EM chip PIN

25

2EM chip PIN

PIN

PIN EM chip

EMOBILE

EM chip PIN

SIM

PIN

SIM

PIN2

EM chip PIN2

PIN2

EM 

chip

PUK

EM chip

PUK PIN

EM chip

PUK PIN

PUK2

EM chip PIN2

PUK2

PUK2

PIN



26

     TV

       

    

    

       

      

   OK

       

•

•

•

•

• TV

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



27

2

•

•
•

•



28

GSM

GSM GPRS

GPRS

WCDMA

WCDMA

WCDMA

HSDPA

HADPS



29

2
Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

•

• PC

1

2

2

SD

SD

SD

1

2



30

P2

•

12

•

•

•

•

•



31

21

2

3



32

1

2

3

4

•

•

1



33

22

1

1 > >

2

• P165

• P165

• P135

• 2000 1 3

0 2099 1 1 0

1

2



34

SMS

EMnet Web

1



35

2
P136

2GB microSD

microSD

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

1

2

3



36

4



37

3Basic Operations

Making a Call
For oeprations about mobile phoneContacts.              

(  For operations about video calls. ( P68

Making a Voice Call

1 Enter a phone number.

• Enter a phone number through the keypad.

• Press , and choose a number from Call

Log.

• Select a number in Contacts. For detailed 

operations, refer to Contacts.

2 Press  to dial out.

3 Press  to end the call.

 Note To delete a wrong number, press  once 

to delete the digit to the left of the cursor.

Making a Call Using SDN

1 In Contacts, set the Speed Dial Number (SDN).

( P64

2 In Standby mode, press the predefined SDN key 

for 1+ seconds to make a voice call.

Answering or Rejecting a Call
Your mobile phone rings or vibrates when there is an 

incoming call. If the number of the incoming call is in 

Contacts, the corresponding name is displayed.

Setting the Answer Mode

You can set the following answer modes.  ( P139

• Open flip

• Any key

• Send key

• Enable and set Auto answer.

Answering a Call When the Auto 

Answer Is Disabled

1 Answer a call:

• Open flip: You can answer a call when you 

open the flip.



Answering or Rejecting a Call

38

• Any key: Open the flip, press any key except 

 and  to answer a call.

• Send key: Open the flip, press  to answer 

a call.

• If the headset is plugged in, press the headset 

key to answer a call.

2 End a call:

• Close the flip or press  to end a call.

• If the headset is plugged in, press the headset 

key to end a call.

Answering a Call When the Automatic 

Answer Is Enabled

1 Answer a call:

• Immediate answer: Your mobile phone 

answers the call after 5 seconds.

• Message: Your mobile phone sends the pre-

defined SMS to the calling party after 20 sec-

onds.

• Recorded message: The mobile phone plays 

the 10 seconds record after 20 seconds, and 

then records the calling party's message.          

( P139

2 End a call:

• Close the flip or press  to end a call.

• If the headset is plugged in, press the headset 

key to end a call.

Rejecting Calls

When the mobile phone rings or vibrates,

• Press  to reject the incoming call.

• When the H12HW is not in a call, press the volume 

keys for 2+ seconds to reject the call.

• When the flip is opened, close the flip to reject the 

call.

 Note • The headset key functions only when you 

answer or end a call. You cannot reject a 

call with the headset key.

• When the flip is closed and the mobile 

phone is in a call, press the camera key 

for 1+ seconds to disable the incoming 

call ringtone.



Operations During a Voice Call

39

B
a

s
ic

 O
p

e
ra

tio
n

s

3

Operations During a Voice Call

Icon Description

: A voice call is ongoing.

: The voice call is on hold.

: There is a new incoming voice call during a call.

Adjusting the mobile phone Volume

1 While in a call, press the side volume keys to 

adjust the volume. 

Making a Second Call

Enable Call waiting first. (

In this case, you can make or answer many calls dur-

ing a call. Add max to 6 parties.

1 Edit a phone number:

• Enter a phone number;

• Select Options > New call. Enter the phone 

number;

• Select Options > Other applications > 

Contacts. Select a phone number from Con-

tacts.

2 Press  to dial out.

Holding a Call

When you enable the Hold, the calling party can only 

hear the Hold tone. You can answer another call.



Operations During a Voice Call

40

1 During a call, press  or select  Options > 

Hold to enable the Hold function.

2 Press  or select Options > Resume to 

resume a call.

Switching Between Handsfree and 

Earpiece

1 During a call, press  to swtch between the 

handsfree device and the earpiece.

Starting/Stopping Recording

You can record the voice of the calling party during a 

call.

1 Select Options > Start recording to start the 

record.

2 Select Options > Stop recording stop the 

record.

 Note • When the record completes, the audio file 

is automatically saved to the File/Music

folder.

• During a call, when the call ends the 

record automatically stops. The audio file 

is automatically saved to the File/Music

folder.

Other Operations During a Voice Call

Item Description

Mute

Unmute

During a call, you can press  to 

make your voice mute or to restart the 

conversation by pressing it again

Swap Select Options > Swap to swap 

between calls during a 3-part call.

Conference

call

If there are three or more parites 

involved in the same call, you can 

select Options > Conference call to 

add all the saved parties into a 

conference. Add max to 6 parties to a 

conference call.

Private call During a conference call, you can 

select Options > Private call to talk 

privately to one of the parties who 

involved in the call conference.



Call Log

41

B
a

s
ic

 O
p

e
ra

tio
n

s

3

 Note For all Multiparty Calls, Call Waiting should 

be enabled. The Call Waiting function needs 

to be subscribed.

Call Log

1 Press  or  to access the Call Log

screen.

2 Press  or  to switch between All calls,

Missed, Received and Dialed.

End During the call, you can select 

Options > End to end all calls, the 

active call, the current call or the on 

hold call.

Contacts During the call, you can select 

Options > Other Applications >

Contacts to access the Contacts

screen.

SMS During the call, you can select 

Options > Other Applications > SMS

to access the SMS screen.

Call Log During the call, you can select 

Options > Other Applications > Call

Log to access the Call Log screen.

P41

Item Description

Item Description

 All calls All incoming and outgoing calls.

 Missed All missed incoming calls.

 Received All received incoming calls.

 Dialed All outgoing calls.



Call Log

42

Icon Description

: A call is ongoing.

: The call is on hold.

Viewing a call log detail

1 In the All calls, Missed, Received or Dialed 

screen, select one call log, and then press  

to view the detail.

Making a Call Using the Call Log

1 Press  or  to access the Call Log

screen.

2 Press  to switch between All calls, Missed,

Received and Dialed.

3 Press  to select a call log record. 

4 Press  to make a voice call. 

Press  to make a video call. 

Saving a number

1 Press  or  to access the Call Log

screen.

2 Press  to switch between All calls, Missed,

Received and Dialed.

3 Press  to select a call log record. 

4 Select Options > Save number.

Call Type

Name
Number
Call time

Total time

Retry times



Call Log

43

B
a

s
ic

 O
p

e
ra

tio
n

s

3

• Save to phone: to save the numbers of the 

selectes record to the phone.

• Save to SIM: to save the numbers of the 

selectes record to USIM card.

• Append to existing: to save the numbers of the 

selectes record to an existing contact.

Deleting Call Log Records

Delete one call log record.

1 Press  or  to access the Call Log

screen.

2 Press  to switch between All calls, Missed,

Received and Dialed.

3 Press  to select a call log record. 

4 Select Options > Delete > Yes.

Delete all call log records.

1 Press  or  to access the Call Log

screen.

2 Press  to switch between All calls, Missed,

Received and Dialed.

3 Select Options > Mark all.

4 Select Options > Delete > Yes.

Call log options

Select Options in the Call log screen for the following 

options.

Item Description

Edit before 

call

To edit the number before making a 

call.

Write SMS To access Edit SMS screen. 

Save

Number

To save the numbers of the selectes 

record. ( P42

Call To make a call.  ( P42

Display

mode

You can select Normal to display all 

records or select Simple to ignore the 

repeated records.

Delete To delete the call log records. ( P43

Mark/

Unmark

To mark/unmark a record or all records.

Calls status Display the information of voice calls, 

video calls or data services.P44



Calls status

44

Calls status
Display the information of voice calls, video calls or 

data services. You can perform this funtion on the 

screen of missed calls. the received calls or the 

dialed calls.

1 Press  or  to access the Call Log

screen.

2 Press  to switch between All calls, Missed,

Received and Dialed.

3 Press  to select a call log record. 

4 Select Options > Calls status.

• Voice call: Displying the last voice call 

duration, the incoming voice call duration, the 

outgoing voice call duration, the total time of all 

voice calls, and the last reset time.

• Video call: Displying the last video call 

duration, the incoming video call duration, the 

outgoing video call duration, the total time of all 

video calls, and the last reset time.

• Data: Displying the total uplink flow, the total 

downlink flow, and the total connecting 

duration; the last uplink flow, the last downlink 

flow, and the last connecting duration; and the 

last reset time.

 Note • From any of the Voice call, Video call or 

Data service screen, you can reset all the 

statistic infomation on that screen by 

selecting Reset.

• If you do not reset the time, the latest 

reset time will not be displayed.

Emergency Calls
Call 110(police), 119(Fire&Ambulance) or 118(Coast 

Guard) enve when some mobile phone restrictions 

are active. 

H12HW Status Available Numbers

Offline mode is active.              

( P133

None

Phone lock is active. ( P143 110,119,118

PIN lock is active. ( P143 110,119,118



My number

45

B
a

s
ic

 O
p

e
ra

tio
n

s

3 Note You can use your phone for emergency 

calls. However, connections in all conditions 

cannot be guaranteed. You should never 

rely solely on the phone for essential 

communications.

My number
Your mobile phone automatically obtains your num-

ber from the USIM card. You can view and edit the 

number.

View My number

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Call settings > My number.

3 Into the My bnumber screen, press  to view 

the selected number.

Edit My number

1 In the My number screen, press  to select a 

number.

2 Select Options,

• Edit number: Edit the selected number.

• Edit name: Edit the name of the specified num-

ber.

• Delete: Delete the select number and the cor-

responding name.

USIM card is not insert. 110,119,118

H12HW Status Available Numbers



46

4Text Entry

Enter hiragana, kanji, katakana, alphanumeric, 

symbols, and pictographs.

Text Input Interface

Switching Input Modes

Text entry modes may be limited in some text entry 

fields or windows.

1 In a text entry window, press .

2 Select Input mode.

3 Select an input mode and press .

 Note • Press  to switch between input meth-

ods, including Kanji, Kana, Abc, ABC,

abc, and numbers.

• To switch between full pitch and half pitch, 

select Options > Full Pitch/Half Pitch.

Except the Kanji input mode, you can 

press and hold  to switch between 

full pitch and half pitch.

Current Entry Mode

Full-pitch/Half-pitch 

alphanumerics

Character Count:

Remaining number of 

enterable characters 

appears, regardless of 

input mode. 

Supports a maximum 

number



Keypad Assignments

47

4

T
e

x
t E

n
try

Keypad Assignments

Multiple character are assigned to each key. Press a key repeatedly until the target character appears.

Keypad

Input Modes

Kanji/Hiragana

(Full Pitch)

Katakana

(Full Pitch/Half Pitch)

Alphanumerics

(Full Pitch/Half Pitch)

Numbers

(Full Pitch/Half Pitch)

.  @ 1

a b c A B C 2 2

d e f D E F 3 3

g h i G H I 4 4

j k l J K L 5 5

m n o M N O 6 6

p q r s P Q R S 7 7

t u v T U V 8 8

w x y z W X Y Z 9 9

! ? Space

 Space Space 0 0



Entering Characters

48

 Note Press  to delete the letter before the 

cursor.

Entering Characters

• Switching input mode.( P46

Entering Kanji/Hiragana

In Kanji mode, enter kanji and hiragana. Example, 

enter

1 In a text entry window, select Kanji.

2 To enter hiragana, press  and select .

3 Press , press  three times, and then 

select .



Entering Characters

49

4

T
e

x
t E

n
try

4 Press and hold  until is displayed. Select

.

5 Press  to enter .

6 Press  three times, and then  to enter .

Enter  in the same way.

Entering Katakana

In FullPitch Kana or HalfPitch Kana mode, enter 

katakana. Example, enter 

1 In FullPitch Kana mode or HalfPitch Kana mode, 

press a key to enter the assigned character.



Entering Characters

50

2 Press , and then press  to enter .

3 Press  twice, and then press  to enter 

.

4 Press  three times. The is displayed.

5 Press  twice. The  is displayed and press 

 to enter .



Entering Characters

51

4

T
e

x
t E

n
try

 Note Press   to add the upper conner mark

symbol.

Adding or

In Kanji, FullPitch Kana or HalfPitch Kana mode, you 

can press  to add or .

Example, enter .

1 In FullPitch Kana mode or HalfPitch Kana mode, 

press  three times. The is displayed.

2 Press  twice. The  is displayed and press

 to enter .

Entering Roman Letters

In FullPitch Abc, HalfPitch Abc, FullPitch ABC, 

HalfPitch ABC, FullPitch abc, or HalfPitch abc mode, 

you can consecutively press a letter key to enter a 

letter.

Example, enter Hello.

1 Press  that carries "H" repeatedly and all let-

ters carried by this key will be displayed succes-



Entering Characters

52

sively on the screen. Stop when you see an "H" 

on the screen

2 After entering the first letter, you can directly 

press another key to enter the next letter. If the 

next desired letter is on the same key as the cur-

rent one, wait until the cursor appears to the right 

of the current letter and then you can enter the 

next one. Enter "e", "l", "l" and "o" in the same 

way.

Entering Numbers

In FullPitch Number or HalfPitch  Number mode, 

press number keys to enter corresponding fullpictch 

or halfpitch numbers.  For example, to enter "1" with 

the "FullPitch Number" or "HalfPitch  Number" 

numeric input method, you can press . Then "1" 

appears on the screen.

Entering Symbols/Pictographs

Symbols and pictograhs do not appear in messages 

sent to incompatible mobile phones or Email 

addresses.

1 In a text entry window, press  to display 

symbols.

• Press  to switch between symbols and 

pictograms.

• The selected symbols and pictographs are 

displayed in the history view.

2 Select symbols or pictographs.

• In symbols window, press  to select 

symbols, and then press . The symbols 



Entering Characters

53

4

T
e

x
t E

n
try

include fullpitch and halfpitch symbols.              

(

• In pictographs window, press  or  to 

view pictographs. Press  to select a 

symbol and press . (

• The selected pictograhs are saved in History.

3 Press  to exit from the symbols or 

pictographs window.

Entering Commonly-used SMS Texts

Daily Phrase

You can enter some daily phrases as templates in the 

mobile phone.

1 In a text entry window, select Options > 

Common phrases > Daily Phrase, and then 

press .



Entering Characters

54

2 The daily phrases predefined in the mobile 

phone are displayed. Press  to select a 

phrase as required.

• To edit the phrases. (

Short-cuts for Email and URL

1 In a text entry window, select Options > 

Common phrases > Internet, and then press 

.

• The following can be displayed: .ne.jp/, .co.jp/, 

.or.jp/, .ac.jp/, .com.jp/, http://www. , and www.

• To edit them. (

2 The Email addresses and URL lists are 

displayed. Press  to select an address as 

required.

Inserting contact information

You can insert a contact's number from the mobile 

phone or USIM card into the text.

1 In a text entry window, select Options > Insert

number, and then press .

2 Search for a contact's number and then press 

.

• Searching methods.  (

Conversion Methods (Japanese 

Only)

Predictive

With the predictive fuction, you can enter easily and 

quickly Japanese words with predictive wording 

scheme.

• Press  to switch the prediction function to 

normal function.

Item Description

Prediction Show candidates likely to convert

Normal Matching candidates



Entering Characters

55

4

T
e

x
t E

n
try

• Press  to switch the normal function to 

prediction function.

• Prediction screen can be cancelled.( P57)

Using Predictive function

Example, enter .

1 In Kanji mode, press  and select .

2 Press and hold  until is displayed. Select

.

3  Press .

Using Normal function

Example, enter .



Entering Characters

56

1 In Kanji mode, press  and select .

2 Press  twice, and then select .

3 Press , and then select .

4 Press  to select Normal. The screen will 

display .



User dictionary

57

4

T
e

x
t E

n
try

Resting learing

Clear log of words selected in Kanji conversion.

1 In a text entry window, Slecet Options > Rest-

ing learing, press .

2 Press Yes.

Activating or disactivating prediction function

1 In a text entry window, Slecet Options > Predic-

tive.

2 Press to select On/Off .

• On: to activate the prediction function.

• Off: to disactivate the presiction function.

User dictionary

Save frequently used words or phrases. 

Adding items

1 In a text entry window, Select Options > User

dictionary.

2 In the Input notation screen, enter a word or 

phrase and press .

• Enter up to 25 characters including symbols 

and pictographs per word or phrase.

3 In the Input reading screen, enter a keyword or 

a reading and press .

• Enter up to 16 full pitch hiragana.

Using User dictionary

Example, enter 

1 In a text entry window, Slecet Options > User

dictionary.

2 In the Input notation screen, enter



User dictionary

58

3 In the Input reading screen, enter .

4 Select Save.

In a text entry window,  if you want to input 

, you can only input . The 

 will display.



59

5Contacts

You can save phone numbers, Email addresses, and 

for up to 1,000 entries in contacts of the phone; USIM 

card contacts capacity varies with cards. You can 

also assign eight frequently-used numbers to speed 

dialing keys.

Creating Contacts
Options in Phone and USIM Card

Options in Phone

Options in USIM Card

Item Description

Name Enter name. 

Reading Automatically entered when Name 

are first entered. Reading can be 

edited. Search Phone Book by 

Reading.

Mobile phone Enter mobile phone numbers

Office No. Enter office phone numbers

Home No. Enter home phone numbers

Email Enter mail addresses

Fax No. Enter fax numbers

Voice call 

tone

Set incoming voice call ringtone

Video call 

tone

Set incoming video call ringtone

Country Enter country

Province Enter province

City Enter city

Street Enter street  

Post Code Enter post code

Icon image Save a still image to appear for 

incoming calls

Birthday Enter birth date

Item Description

Name Enter Name

Reding Automatically entered when Name are 

first entered. Reading can be edited. 

Search Phone Book by Reading.

Phone Enter Phone number

Item Description



Creating Contacts

60

Creating a Contact

Creating a contact in Phone

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Phone.

3 Select Options > New.

4 Select a field, press  to edit the field, enter 

the information as required, and then press  

to save it.

After entering basic information, press   to 

set advanced information. Descriptions about 

text input. ( P46

5 Select Options > Save to save it.

Creating a contact in USIM Card

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

2 Press   to select SIM.

Phone Enter another phone number (This item 

is related with the USIM card

Email Enter mail addresses This item is 

related with the USIM card

Item Description



Creating Contacts

61

5

C
o

n
ta

c
ts

3 Select Options > New.

4 Select a field, press  to edit the field, enter 

the information as required, and then press  

to save it.

5 Select Options > Save.

Creating a Contact Through Call Logs

Save phone numbers from Call Log to new or exist-

ing Contact entries.

1 Select Call Log in the main menu.

2 Presss  to select a record.

3 Select Options > Save number.

• Save to phone: Select a phone contact entry, enter 

other information, and then select Options > Save.

• Save to SIM: Select a SIM contact entry, enter

other information, and then select Options > Save.

• Append to existing: Search the number and select 

the number.

 Note • If the contact entry is alreay saved, you 

are notified whether to replace the current 

number.

• Searching a numebr. ( P63



Groups

62

Groups

You can rename a group, add group members, and 

delete a group.

Adding/Deleting Group Members

You can add a member to a group in your phone or 

delete a member from it.

1 Select Contacts in main menu.

2 Press  to select Groups.

3 Select a group and press  to view the details.

4 Select Options > Add. Select a contact and 

press . The member you added will be dis-

played in the group member list.

To delete a group member, select a member from the 

group member list, and then select Options > 

Delete.

Managing a Group

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Groups.

3 Select a group and select Options for the follow-

ing options.

• Details: to view the details of a group.

• Rename: to change the name of a group.

• Create Message: to send a text message or 

MMS to all members of a group.

• Delete: to delete a group and all members of 

the group.

 Note You cannot rename or delete any group pre-

set in your phone.



Using Contacts

63

5

C
o

n
ta

c
ts

Using Contacts
Finding a Contact

You can find a contact from the contacts list easily 

and quickly by using this function on both the Phone

screen and the SIM screen.

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

2 Press   to select Phone or SIM .

3 Select Options > Search.

4 Enter the contact name reading or enter the first 

letter of contact name you are searching for. The 

contact will be displayed. 

 Note The search result will include all matched 

contacts from both the phone and SIM 

memories, no matter from which screen 

(Phone or SIM) you start searching.

Making a Call

You can make a voice/video call with a contact 

selected from the contacts list.

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

2  Press   to select Phone or SIM .

3  Select a contact and select Options > Call.

Then, you can select Voice Call or Video Call to 

make a call. Alternatively, you can select Edit

before call to edit the number before making the 

call.

Creating a Message

You can creat an MMS or SMS with a contact 

selected from the contacts list.

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

2  Press   to select Phone or SIM .



Using Contacts

64

3  Select a contact and select Options > Create

message. Then, you can select MMS or SMS to 

create a message. If the current contact does 

not have an Email address, you cannot create 

an MMS.

Speed Dialing

You can set the frequently-used phone numbers to 

Speed Dialing keys. You can select  -  

from the keypad to set the speed dial number.

Setting speed dial number

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Phone or SIM .

3 Select Options > Speed Dial Number.

4 Select a speed dial key from .  -  on 

the keypad.

5 Search the contact to be set as the speed dialing 

contact.

6 If the contact has multiple numbers, select one 

as the speed dialing number.

7 Press  to save.

Using speed dialing keys

In standby mode, press and hold keys from -

 to dial out the number.

Other Options

Describes other options such as sending contacts, 

name card backup, and storage information.

1 Select Contact in the main menu.

2 Press   to select Phone or SIM .

3 Select Options for the following options.

Item Description

Details To view the details of contact.



Editing Contacts

65

5

C
o

n
ta

c
ts

Editing Contacts
Modifying a Contact

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

Edit

before

call

You can edit the number before making 

the call.

Create 

Message

To send SMS or MMS  to the selected 

contact.( P63

New To create a new contact.

Call To make a voice call or video call to the 

selected contact.( P63

Search To find a contact from the contacts list 

easily and quickly.

Send

contact

To send a contact to other devices sup-

porting SMS or Bluetooth.

Copy to 

SIM/Copy 

to phone

To Copy one or more contacts from your 

phone to the SIM card or from your SIM 

card to the phone.

Speed 

Dial Num-

ber

To assign often-used numbers to speed 

dialing keys  - .

My busi-

ness card

To save your own information to a Busi-

ness Card. You can send the information 

by SMS or Bluetooth.

Item Description

Backup

contacts

• Backup contacts:To back up your con-

tacts from your phone to a memory 

card.

• Restore contacts:To restore your con-

tacts from memory card to your phone.

• Synchronise: To synchronize informa-

tion on the phone book and on the net-

work server. (

Delete To delete the selected contact

Mark/

Unmark

To mark/unmark a record or all records 

in your phone or SIM card

Memory

status

To view the memory status of both your 

phone and SIM card

Settings Auto save: Select On, Off, or Prompt 

before.

Item Description



Editing Contacts

66

2  Press   to select Phone or SIM .

3 Search the contact to be edited and press .

4 Select the field to be edited, press  or select 

Options > Edit. Enter new information and 

press  to save it.

5 Select Options > Save to save the edited con-

tact. 

Copying to Handset/USIM Card

You can copy one or more entries from your phone to 

USIM card or from your USIM card to phone.

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

2  Press   to select Phone or SIM .

• If you need to copy multiple records, do the fol-

lowing to each record: Select Options > Mark/

Unmark > Mark to tick the checkbox on the 

right of the entry. Alternatively, you can select 

Options > Mark/Unmark > Unmark to cancel 

the selection.

• If you need to copy all contacts, select 

Options > Mark/Unmark > Mark all.

• If you need to copy only one contact, you can 

copy the contact directly.

3 Select Options > Copy marked to SIM or Copy

marked to phone; If copy only one contact, 

select Options > Copy to SIM  or Copy to 

Phone. At the prompt, select Yes to confirm or 

select No to cancel.

 Note When you copy contacts from phone to SIM, 

you can only copy the items supported by 

the SIM card.

Deleting Contacts

You can delete entries from the phone or SIM card.

1 Select Contacts in the main menu.

2  Press   to select Phone or SIM .



Editing Contacts

67

5

C
o

n
ta

c
ts

3 To delete contacts,

• To delete multiple contacts, do the following to 

each contact: select Options > Mark/Unmark

> Mark to tick the checkbox on the right of the 

entry. Alternatively, you can select Options > 

Mark/Unmark > Unmark to cancel the selec-

tion.

• To delete all contacts, select Options > Mark/

Unmark > Mark all.

• To delete only one contact, delete it directly.

4 Select Options > Delete marked ; If you delete 

only one record, select Options > Delete. At the 

prompt, select Yes to confirm or select No to 

cancel.



68

6Video Call

Getting Started
Video Call Window

 Note • A video call can be made only in the 3G 

network.

• Your handset may get warm during a 

video call. This is a normal case and not a 

failure.

Making a Video Call

1 Enter a phone number:

• Enter a phone number by the keypad.

• Press , and choose a number from the call 

logs lists.( P42

• Select a number from Contacts. ( P63

Icon Description

Press the up/down scroll key to adjust 

the brightness.

Press the left/right scroll key to zoom in 

or zoom out.

Press the volume keys to adjust the vol-

ume.

Press the keys to enable and disable the 

audio channel. ( P70

Press the keys to enable and disable the 

video channel. ( P70

Press the keys to enable Handsfree or 

Earpiece.  ( P69

Icon Description



Answering a Video Call

69

6

V
id

e
o

 C
a

ll

2 Press  to dial out.

3 Press  to end the call.

Answering a Video Call

1 When there is an incoming video call, press 

 or  to answer the call.

2 Select Yes or No to set whether to Send the 

local video.

• Yes: Camera image is sent.

• No: Select image is sent.

3 Press  to end the call.

 Note • Setting image.  ( P74

• If the headset is plugged in, you can press 

the headset key to answer or end a video 

call.

• If Camera off is off, the prompt in Step 2 is 

not displayed. ( P73

Basic Operations During a Video 

Call

Earpiece Volume

1 Press the side volume keys to adjust the ear-

piece volume during a video call.

 Note The default level of earpiece volume during 

a call is 4. 

Handfree / Earpiece

Switch between Handfree and Earpiece.



Answering a Video Call

70

1 During a call, you can press  to switch 

between the loudspeaker mode and the ear-

piece mode 

Holding a Video Call

When you enable the Hold, the calling party can only  

see your party specific file. You can set the Send spe-

cific file. ( P74

1 During a video call, press  to enable the 

Hold function.

2 Press  to resume a video call.

Audio off/Open audio

Mute your mobile phone microphone.

1 During a call, select Options > Audio off and press 

 to mute your voice.

2 Select Options > Open audio and press  to 

restart the conversation.

Switch picture

Switch between image windows.

1 Select Options > Switch picture

• Far end: To display your image in the small 

window and the other party's image in the 

large window.

• Near end: To display yours in the large window 

and the other party's image in the small win-

dow.

2 Press .

Camera off/Open video

When you close the video channel of your party. The 

handset sends the predefined image to the calling 

party. Setting predefined image. ( P74

1 During a call, select Options > Camera off and

press  to close your video channel.



Answering a Video Call

71

6

V
id

e
o

 C
a

ll

2 Select Options > Open video and press  to 

open your video channel.

External view/Internal view

Adjust the direction of the camera lens.

1 During a call, select Options > External view

and press  to switch to the external view.

2 Select Options > Internal view and press  

to switch to the internal view.

 Note When the camera is disabled, this function 

is unavailable.

Picture in picture

This function is to adjust the picture size during a 

video call.

1 During a video call, select Options > Picture in 

picture.

• Off: Disable the small display.

• Top left: The small display is in the upper left of 

the screen.

• Top right: The small display is in the upper right 

of the screen.

• Bottom left:The small display is in the lower left 

of the screen.

• Bottom right: The small display is in the lower 

right of the screen.

2 Press .

Image quality

This function is to adjust the image quality.

1 During a video call, select Options > Image

quality.

• Best quality: The image is displayed in the best 

quality.

• More Smooth: The image is the most smoothly 

displayed.

2 Press .



Video Call Settings

72

Record

Record the other party’s image.

1 Press  to record the other party’s image.

2 Press  to stop the record.

 Note A recorded video clip is saved to the My

Files/Videos directory.

Play file

Play video clips or images to the other party.

1 Select Options > Play file to access My Files.

2 Select the file as required.

3 Press .

4 Select Options > Close file to close the file.

Other applications

To access Contacts, SMS, or Call Log during a video 

call.

1 During a call, select Options > Other applica-

tions.

• Contacts: To access the Contacts screen, refer 

to

• SMS: To access the SMS screen, refer to

• Call log: To access the Call log screen.

( P41

2 Press .

Video Call Settings

You can change the settings for the Video Call func-

tion, including Picture in picture, Switch display, 

Image quality, Camera off, Audio off, Auto voice call, 

Send specific file and Auto answer.



Video Call Settings

73

6

V
id

e
o

 C
a

ll

Picture in picture

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Video call > Picture in picture.

3 Select the position of the small display.( P71

Switch picture

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Video call > Switch picture.

3 Select Far end or Near End. ( P70

Image quality

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Video call > Image quality.

3 Select Best quality or More smooth. ( P71

Camera

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Video call > Camera .

• On: The video channel is enabled when answer 

a video call.

• Off: By default, the video channel is disabled 

when answer a video call.

Audio

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Video call > Audio.

• On: By default, the audio channel is enabled.

• Off: The audio channel is disabled.

Auto voice call

1 Select Settings in the main menu.



Video Call Settings

74

2 Select Video call > Auto voice call.

• On: To enable the auto voice call function. The 

phone auto makes a voice call, when the other 

party's phone does not support the video call 

service.

• Off: To disable the auto voice call function.

Send specific file

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Video call > Send specific file.

• Select image: Select the image as you need.

• Use default image: Use the default image in 

your handset. 

3 If you select Select image, you are in My Files 

and you can select an image and press .

Auto answer

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Video call > Auto answer.

• On: Enable the auto answer function. When 

there is an incoming video call, the handset 

automatically answer the call after five sec-

onds.

• Off: Disable the auto answer function.



75

7Messaging

About Message

Send messages via MMS or SMS.

• For details about MMS/SMS communication 

charges, consult your service provider.

• To enable the MMS, you need to sign relevant 

network protocols.

Available entry items& Character enter limits

Item Description

MMS Through MMS, you can send data such 

as text, image, and music between two 

handsets that support the MMS function.

SMS Through SMS, you can send text 

messages to phone numbers that 

support SMS protocol.

Item MMS SMS

E-mail 

address

Supports a 

maximum of 128 

DBC case 

characters or 10 

addresses

_

Phone

number

_ Supports a 

maximum of 20 

DBC case 

numbers or 100 

numbers

Subject Supports a 

maximum of 40 

DBC case 

characters

_

Text Supports a 

maximum of 1024 

DBC case 

characters

Each message 

supports a 

maximum of 160 

DBC case 

characters



About Message

76

• An MMS including subject, content, and attachment 

cannot exceed 500 KB. The attachment size 

determines the maximum text number.( P94

• The content of an MMS contains a maximum of 

1024 characters.

Messaging Folders

Messages are organized in folders by message type. 

Attachment Supports a 

maximum of 10 

files

_

Item MMS SMS Menu Description

Write MMS
Create an MMS.

MMS
• Inbox: contains the received 

MMS messages.

• Drafts: contains the draft MMS 

messages or MMS messages 

failed to send.

• Sent: contains the sent MMS 

messages.

• Templates: contains the MMS 

templates.

• Folders: additional folders, and 

you can move MMS files to 

those folders.

Write SMS Create an SMS.



About Message

77

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

Icons Description

Icons in the MMS folder

Icons in the SMS folder

SMS
• Inbox: contains the received 

SMS messages.

• Drafts: contains the draft SMS 

messages or SMS messages 

failed to send.

• Sent: contains the sent SMS 

messages.

Push Inbox Contains Push messages.

Settings Settings of all types of 

messages.

Icon Description

a read message in Inbox box.

an unread message in Inbox  box.

a read notice or delivery report for MMS 

in Inbox box.

Menu Description

an unread notice or delivery report for 

MMS in Inbox box.

a multimedia message saved in Drafts

box after you created it or a multimedia 

message failed to be sent.

a multimedia message has been sent in 

Sent box.

a template saved in Push Inbox.

Icon Description

a read message in the phone memory in 

Inbox box.

an unread message in the phone mem-

ory in Inbox box.

a read message on the USIM card mem-

ory in Inbox box.

an unread message on the USIM card 

memory in Inbox box.

Icon Description



MMS

78

Icons in the Push Inbox folder

MMS
Creating and sending an MMS

• Available entry items and Character enter limits.       

( P75

• Character input modes. ( P46

• Before editing and sending an MMS message, you 

need to set the MMS.( P87

a read message report  in Inbox box.

an unread message report in Inbox box.

a text message saved to the phone in 

Drafts box.

a text message saved to the USIM card 

in Drafts box.

a text message that has been sent and 

saved to the phone in Sent box

a text message that has been sent and 

saved to the USIM card in Sent box

Icon Description

a read Push message in Push Inbox

box

an unread Push message in Push

Inbox box

Icon Description

Icon Description

Email address of the MMS recipient



MMS

79

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

1 Select Messaging > Write MMS in the main 

menu.

• Select Messaging > MMS > Drafts > Options

> New MMS

2 In Edit MMS, enter the addresses of To, cc, and 

bcc.P80

3 Select Subject to enter text as subject, and then 

press .

4 Select Content to edit the pages.( P81

5 Return to the Edit MMS screen, and select 

Options

• Send: To send the multimedia message. 

• Save to drafts: save the MMS to Drafts.

• Add to template: save the MMS as a template 

to Templates.

• Send setting: To set parameters relates to 

sending multimedia messages.( P87

• Size: view the size the current MMS

 Note • When you set Delivery report to On, you 

will receive a prompt message that is 

automatically sent by MMS center; the 

prompt message tells you the receiving 

party has received your MMS. For 

methods to set Delivery report, refer to.

• When your handset has insufficient 

memeory, you cannot create, edit, reply, 

or forward MMS.

• When the recipient's handset is powered 

off or in weak network signal area, the 

MMS is kept in service center.

Email address of the MMS that copies to

Email address of the MMS that blind 

copies to

Subject of the MMS

Content of the MMS

Icon Description



MMS

80

Editing Recipient List

Add Email addresses of To, cc, and bcc. The bcc 

address cannot be viewed by others.

1 In Edit MMS, select To, Cc, or Bcc, and then 

press . 

2 Enter addresses of recipients.

• Select an entry from the recipients list, and 

then press  to enter an Email address. 

• Select a position from the recipients list,  and 

then select Options > Contact to search a 

contact. Search a contact in this screen.            

( P63 . Press  to select the contact.

• Select a position from the recipients list,  and 

then select Options > Group. Select the group 

to be added.

3 Select Back to return to the Edit MMS screen.

 Note • When searching contacts through 

Contacts, you can search all contacts 

information contains Email address.

• When adding contacts through Group, if 

the contact does not have Email address, 

the contact cannot be added to the 

recipient's address.

• The adding addresses of contacts module 

contains Recipients, Cc, and Bcc

screens, select Options, and then you 

can select Set To, Set Cc, Set Bcc to 

change the sending mode of the selected 

address.

• The adding addresses of contacts module 

contains Recipients, Cc, and Bcc

screens, select Options, and then you 

can select Delete or Delete all to delete 

one or all contacts addresses.



MMS

81

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

Editing an MMS

1 In Edit MMS, select Content, and then press 

.

2 Select  to access the text entry field, and 

then edit text.

3 Select to enter the image-editing field and 

then you can select images or video files in My

Files.

4 Select to enter the music-editing field and 

then you can select audio files in My Files.

5 Access the field indicated by  and press  

to select one from different pages if there are 

more pages. 

• To add a new page, select Options > Insert

page in Edit MMS.

6 Access the field indicated by and press  

to adjust the playing time of the current page.

• Select Options > Perview to preview the 

MMS.

7 Select Back.

 Note • If the video file is chosen in the image-

editing field, you cannot edit the music-

editing field any more.

• Some files may not be attached 

depending on the file format or size.

• Some copyrighted files may not be sent.

Receiving an MMS

A prompt message is displayed when you receive an 

MMS. Setting an MMS.  ( P87



MMS

82

When an MMS is received, the handset displays as 

follows:

1 In infomation window, press  to access the 

Inbox of MMS.

2 Press  to select the MMS to be viewed,and 

then press .

 Note • A maximum of 200 MMS (in Inbox, Drafts, 

Sent, and Templates)  messages can be 

saved.

• When Inbox is full of MMS messages and 

a new MMS message is received, the 

 icon blinks and a prompt dialog box 

is displayed. You need to delete some 

messages from Inbox. Deleting MMS 

messages. P85

Viewing an MMS

1 Select Messaging in the main menu.

2 Select MMS, and then press  to access the 

Inbox.

3 Press  to select the MMS to be viewed, and 

then press .

• Descriptions about icons in Inbox of MMS.       

( P77

4 When viewing an MMS, you can select Stop to 

stop playing the MMS.

5 When the MMS is stopped playing, you can 

select Options to perform the following 

operations:



MMS

83

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

• Reply MMS: To access the Edit MMS screen.

( P78

• Reply SMS : To the Edit SMS screen. P88

• Forward: To access Edit MMS to forward the 

MMS. ( P84

• Edit before call: To access Edit number to call 

back the sender of the MMS.

• Next page: To play the next page.

• Pervious page: To play the Pervious page.

• Rewind: To return to the first page.

• Save: Press  to select a item, and then 

save the selected item in the MMS to My Files/

Other.

• Object list: After entering the content list of this 

message, you may select an item and select 

Save to save the message to a corresponding 

directory of the folder.

• Save number: To save the numbers retrieved 

from MMS to phone or USIM memory or an 

existing entry in the contacts.

• Extract URL: To extract URL address from 

MMS for browsing web pages or stream 

media.

• Save Email address: To retrieve email address 

from MMS and save.

Replying an MMS

1 In Inbox of MMS,press  to select the MMS.

2 Select Options > Reply MMS or Reply SMS.

3 Press  to access the Edit MMS screen to edit 

the MMS. 

 Note You can also select Options > Reply MMS

or Reply SMS when playing the MMS to 

reply the MMS. ( P82



MMS

84

Forwarding an MMS

1 In Inbox or Sent in MMS, press  to select 

the MMS.

2 Select Options > Forward.

3 Press  to access the Edit MMS screen to edit 

the MMS. 

 Note You can also select Options > Forward to 

forward the current MMS. ( P82

Edit before call

1 In Inbox in MMS, press  to select the MMS.

2 Select Options > Edit before call.

3 Press  to access the Edit number screen to 

make a call. 

 Note • You can also select Options > Edit

before call to call back the sender's 

number when you view an MMS. ( P82

• If the sender does not have phone 

numebr, Edit before call is unavailable.

Saving a contact

1 In Inbox in MMS, press  to select the MMS.

2 Select Options > Save contact.

• Save to phone: To save the Email address of 

the sender to the handset.

• Save to SIM: To save the Email address of the 

sender to the USIM card.

• Append to existing: To save the Email address 

of the sender to an existing contact. In Search

in Contacts, search a contact to be appended.

 Note To save an Email address to the USIM card, 

the USIM card should support Email 

address.



MMS

85

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

Folders

In MMS, there are seven additional folders besides 

four main folders (Inbox, Drafts, Sent, Templates). 

You can rename the additional folders and move 

MMS messages to them.

Renaming additional folders

1 In Inbox/Drafts/Sent/Templates, select 

Options > Folder.

2 Select Options > Rename.

3 Enter the folder's name, and then press . 

 Note You  cannot rename the main folders.

Moving MMS messages between folders

1 Access any folders of Inbox/Drafts/Sent/

Templates.

2 Select the MMS to move to an additional folder, 

and then select Options > Move to folder.

3 Select an additional folder and press .

 Note You can also move MMS messages from an 

additional folders to another one. The 

operation are the same as that in Step 2.

Deleting MMS messages

You can delete MMS messages or MMS prompt 

messages. When you receiving an MMS prompt 

message, you can delete the MMS message without 

receiving it. 

Deleting an MMS, MMS Prompt, or MMS tem-
plate

1 In any folder of MMS, press  to select a 

message.

2 Select Options > Delete, and then press .

3 Press  to select Yes or press  to 

select No.



MMS

86

Deleting multiple MMS messages at a time

1 In any folders of MMS, press  to select mes-

sages.

2 Press  to mark a message, the icon on the 

right changes to . You can mark multiple 

messages to be deleted.

• Press  again to unmark the message. The 

icon on the right changes back to .

3 Select Options > Delete, and then press .

4 Press  to select Yes or press  to 

select No.

Deleting all messages of a folder

1 Access any folder in MMS.

2 Select Options > Mark all. Icons of all 

messages on the right change to .

• Select Options > Unmark all. Icons of all 

messages on the right change back to .

• Select Options > Unmark to unmark the 

current selected message. The icon on the 

right changes back to .

3 Select Options > Delete, and then press .

4 Press  to select Yes or press  to 

select No.

Sorting MMS messages

1 In any folder in MMS, select Options > Sort

• Sender: to sort the MMS by recipients.

• Date: to sort the MMS by date.

Viewing memory status

1 In any folder in MMS, select Options > Memory

status.



MMS

87

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

• You can view memory status of MMS,

including Inbox, Drafts, Sent, Template,

Folder, and Total.

MMS Settings

In the Messaging screen, select Settings > MMS,

and then you can set parameters related to multime-

dia messages. It contains the following submenus

 Note If you accidentally delete or modify pre-

defined settings, consult your service 

provider.

Sending

• Valid period: The time for a multimedia message 

stored in the message centre after it  is sent.

• Delivery report: To set whether to accept a delivery 

report.

• Send limit: To set the size limit of a multimedia mes-

sage to be sent.

• Save on send: To set whether a multimedia mes-

sage to the sent folder after it has been sent.

Receving

• Send delivery report: You have two alternatives, On 

and Off. When this mode is enabled (On), the net-

Menu Description

Sending
To set parameters related to send-

ing multimedia messages.     P87

Receiving
To set parameters related to 

retrieval of multimedia messages. 

P87

Network

Access Point

Network Access Point is preset for 

your convenience.

WAP 

gateway

WAP gateway is preset for your 

convenience.

MMS center
MMS center is preset for your con-

venience.

Connection

type

To set the connection type of 

multimedia messages. For details, 

consult your service provider.

Menu Description



SMS

88

work sends a report to the sender indicating that 

you have received the message.

• Receiving limit: To set the size limit of a multimedia 

message that you can receive.

• Auto receive: To set whether the phone automati-

cally receives multimedia messages or not.

SMS
Creating and sending an SMS

• Available entry items and Character enter limits.        

P75

• Character input modes. ( P46

• Before editing and sending an SMS, you need to 

set SMS settings. ( P94

1 Select Messaging > Write SMS in the main 

menu.

• Select Messaging > SMS > Drafts/Inbox > 

Options > New.

2 In the Edit SMS screen, enter a message. Select 

Options:

• Send: To access the Edit numbers screen. 

For operations in the Edit numbers screen,

refer to Step 3.



SMS

89

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

• Full Pitch/Half Pitch: Switch between full pitch 

and half pitch.

• Insert number: You can insert a phone number 

saved on the phone or the USIM card.

• Common phrases: You can select one from 

daily and Internet phrases. In this way, you can 

speed up the process of entering text.

• Predictive: To activate or disactivate prediction 

function.( P57

• Reset learning: To clear log of words selected 

in Kanji conversion.( P57

• Input mode: You may select one of the input 

modes to enter the message contents.( P46

3 After editing the message, press  to access 

the Edit numbers screen.

• Enter a phone number.

• Select Options > Contacts to access the 

Search screen, and then select one or multiple 

phone numbers. ( P63

• Select Options > Group to select a group.

4 In Edit SMS, press  or select Options > 

Send.

• Select Options > Save to save the message.

 Note When you set Delivery report to On, you 

will receive a prompt message that is 

automatically sent by MMS center; the 

prompt message tells you the receiving 

party has received your MMS. To set Deliv-

ery report.  ( P94

Receiving an SMS

When you receive an SMS, you will receive an SMS 

prompt message first. Setting prompt messages.

(



SMS

90

When receiving an SMS message, the handset 

displays as follows:

1 In infomation window, press  to access the 

Inbox of SMS

2 Press  to select an SMS message to be 

viewed, and then press .

 Note • A maximum of 500 SMS messages can 

be saved in the handset (Inbox, Drafts,

and Sent).

• When the Inbox is full and a new SMS 

message is received, the  starts 

blinking and a prompt dialog box is 

displayed. You need to delete some 

messages. ( P93

Viewing an SMS

1 In the Messaging screen, select SMS, and then 

press  to access Inbox.

2 Press  to select the SMS to be viewed, and 

then press .

• Icon descriptions in SMS. ( P77

3 When viewing an SMS message, select Options

to perform the following operations:

• Reply: To access the Edit SMS  screen.            

( P88

• Forward: To access the Edit SMS screen and 

forward the SMS message.  ( P91

• Edit before call: To access the Edit number

screen and to call back the sender of the 

selected message.



SMS

91

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

• Save number: To save the numbers retrieved 

from SMS to phone or USIM memory or an 

existing entry in the contacts.( P92

• Extract URL: To extract URL address from 

SMS for browsing web pages or stream media.

• Save Email address: To retrieve email address 

from SMS and save.

Replying an SMS

1 In Inbox in SMS, press  to select the SMS 

message.

2 Select Options > Reply.

3 Press  to access the Edit SMS screen to edit 

the SMS. 

 Note You can also select Options > Reply to 

reply the current SMS. ( P90

Forwarding an SMS

1 In any folder in SMS, press  to select an 

SMS message.

2 Select Options > Forward.

3 Press  to access the Edit SMS screen to edit 

the SMS. 

 Note You can also select Options > Forward to 

forward the current SMS message. ( P90

Edit before call

1 In Inbox or Sent in SMS, press  the SMS 

message.

2 Select Options > Edit before call.

3 Press  to access the Edit number screen to 

make a call. 



SMS

92

 Note You can also select Options > Edit before 

call to call the sender's number. ( P90)

Saving a number

1 In Inbox or Sent in SMS, press  the SMS 

message.

2 Select Options > Save number.

• Save to phone: Save the sender's phone 

number to the handset.

• Mobile phone: Save the sender's phone 

number as the mobile phone number.

• Office phone: Save the sender's phone 

number as the office phone numebr.

• Home phone: Save the sender's phone 

number as the home phone number.

• Save to SIM: Save the sender's phone number 

to the USIM card.

• Append to existing: Save the sender's phone 

number to to an existing contact.

 Note • You can also select Options > Save

number, and then save the number as in 

Step 2.

• Creating a contact.( P60)

Copying messages to the USIM card

You can copy SMS messages from the handset to 

the USIM card.

1 In any folder in SMS, press  to select a 

message stored in the handset.

• The icon in front of the SMS message 

determins the storage position. To view the 

icon descriptions. ( P77)

• Press . The icon on the left changes to  

and you can mark multiple messages.

2 Select Options > Copy to SIM.



SMS

93

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

Deleting an SMS 

You can delete SMS messages or SMS prompt 

messages.

Deleting an SMS or SMS prompt message

1 In any folder in SMS, press  to select the 

message.

2 Select Options > Delete, and then press .

3 Press  to select Yes or press  to 

select No.

Deleting multiple SMS messages or SMS 
prompt messages

1 In any folder in SMS, press  to select the 

message to be deleted.

2 Press  to mark the SMS message. The icon 

on the right changes to  and you can mark 

multiple messages to be deleted.

• Press  again to unmark the selection and 

the icon changes back to .

3 Select Options > Delete, and then press .

4 Press  to select Yes or press  to 

select No.

Deleting all messages in any SMS folder

1 Access any folder in SMS.

2 Select Options > Mark/Unmark > Mark all. All 

icons change to .

• Select Options > Mark/Unmark > Unmark all

to unmark all messages. All icons change back 

to .

• Select Options > Unmark to unmark the 

current SMS message and the icon changes 

back to .

3 Select Options > Delete, and then press .



SMS

94

4 Press  to select Yes or press  to 

select No.

Viewing SMS memory status

1 In any folder in SMS, select Options > Memory 

status.

• To view the memory status of the phone and 

the USIM card, inculding quantity of saved 

messages and the total capacity.

SMS Settings

In the Messaging screen, select Settings > SMS,

and then you can set parameters related to mes-

sages. It contains the following submenus:

Menu Description

Message

center

You can set your mobile phone to 

retrieve the message centre num-

ber from the USIM card or the 

phone.

Valid period
The time a message is kept in the 

message centre after it is sent.

Auto save
You can set whether a message 

will be saved automatically to 

Sent when it is sent. 

Save to
To set the position for saving 

newly created messages, 

received messages, and sent 

messages.

Signature
To set whether your signature will 

be sent along with the message. 

You can edit the signature while 

creating a new message.

Status 

report

You can set it to On or Off. If you 

set it to On, the network will send 

you the information on whether 

the message has reached the 

recipient.

Menu Description



Push Inbox

95

7

M
e

s
s

a
g

in
g

 Note If you accidentally delete or modify pre-

defined settings, consult your service 

provider.

Push Inbox
Viewing Push Messages

1 In the Messaging screen, select Push Inbox,

and then press  .

2 Press  to select a push message, and then 

press .

• Icons descriptions in Push Inbox. ( P77)

• Select Options > Load to start the WAP 

broswer. Connect a URL specified by the Phsh 

message and view the details.

Push Inbox Settings

In the Messaging screen, select Settings > Push

messages, and then you can set parameters related 

to push messages. It contains the following sub-

menus

Menu Description

Push

message setting

You can set the acceptable push 

messages.

• Accept all: to set to accept all 

Phush messages.

• Accept trusted: to set to accept 

only the trusted Push messages.

• Accept MMS Push: to set to 

accept only the Push messages 

prompting you with a multimedia 

message.

• Accept none: to set to accept no 

Push message.

Enable

push SL

You can enable or disable the 

push SL function by selecting On

or Off.



web set mail

96

web set mail

In the Messaging screen, select Settings > web set 

mail. The Browser is enabled and connect to the 

pre-defined EMobile website.

Voice Mail Number

In the Messaging screen, select Settings > Voice 

Mail number to set the voice mail number. To use the 

voice mail services, you need to apply to your net-

work operator. After setting the correct number pro-

vided by your network operator, if you press and hold 

 in standby mode, the phone will dial out the 

voice mail number automatically.

Daily and Internet Phrases 

Your handset has been preset with some commonly 

used phrases, sending messages while answering a 

call and auto replying. 

You can edit them if you want.

1 In the Messaging screen, select Settings > 

Daily phrases/Internet.

2 In the Daily phrases or Internet screen, press 

 to select a phrase.

3 Select Modify to access Edit common 

phrases.



97

8Browser

About Browser

The built-in browser makes it easy and pleasant to 

tour around the Internet. You can access the Browser 

screen by  Browser  selecting  from the main menu.

Cache Memory

Retrived information is temporarily saved in Cache 

Memory. When full, the latest information cannot be 

automatically saved.

• Previously viewed pages may load from Cache 

Memory. To view latest, update information.              

( P101)

• You can delete information saved in Cache Mem-

ory.( P101)

• Information remains in Cache Memory even after 

the mobile phone is disconnected from the Network 

or mobile phone power is turned off. If you change 

for another USIM card, the information is automati-

cally deleted.

SSL/TLS

Secure Socket Layer (SSL) and Transport Layer 

Security (TLS) are encryption protocols for secure 

Internet transmissions of important/sensitive informa-

tion such as credit card numbers. Electronic certifi-

cates are preseted on H12HW.

 Note When a security notice appears, subscrib-

ers must decide for themselves whether or 

not to open the page. Opening secure 

pages constitues agreement to the terms of 

usage. EMobile cannot be held liable for 

any damages associated with the use of 

SSL and TLS. 

EMnet

1 Select Browser in the main menu.

2 Press  to select EMnet to access pre-defined 

webpages.

3 Press  to link connections, press   to 

access the highlighted connection.



Entering URL

98

• Moving cursor: To select items on the page, 

move the cursor to the right or left through 

; or move the cursor to the next line or pre-

vious line through .

• Scrolling pages:  Scroll bar appears on right 

side of screen when page content continues 

beyond view. Press  to scroll. In addition, 

press volume keys on the side to scroll page 

up and down.

• Moving to previous page/next page: Previously 

viewed pages are temporarily saved in Cache 

Memory. Press  to return to previous page. 

Some pages cannot be displayed even after 

you press .

4 When browsing web pages, you can select 

Options to perform operations.( P100)

 Note • In standby mode, press  to access 

the predefined homepage.

• When browsing web pages, select 

Options > Homepage to access the 

homepage.

• Some pages require user authentication 

for access. If required, enter user ID and 

password, and then press .

• When the  on the icon bar is blinking, 

your phone is connecting the Internet.

Entering URL

1 Select Browser in main menu.

2 Press  to select Enter URL,and then press 

.

3 Enter the URL.

4 Press  to access the URL.

Press  to select the entered URL, select options, 

and you can perform the following operations:

• Goto: Access the URL.



Bookmarks

99

8

B
ro

w
s

e
r

• Edit: Edit the URL.

• Delete: Delete the URL.

• Delete all: Delete all entered URLs.

 Note When browsing web pages, you can access 

Enter URL.( P100)

Bookmarks
Go To a Bookmark

1 Select Browser in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Bookmarks,and then press 

.

3 Press  to select a bookmark. Press  or 

select Options > Goto to access the highlighted 

bookmark.

Adding a Bookmark

1 Select Browser in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Bookmarks,and then press 

.

3 Select Options > Add to create a bookmark.

4 Enter the Title and Address of the bookmark. 

Press  to save the settings.

Editing a Bookmark

1 Select Browser in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Bookmarks,and then press 

.

3 Press  to select a bookmark, and then select 

Options > Edit to edit the highlighted bookmark.

Deleting a Bookmark

1 Select Browser in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Bookmarks,and then press 

.



Bookmarks

100

3 Press  to select a bookmark, and then select 

Options > Delete or press to delete the 

highlighted bookmark.

Operations and Settings in 

Browsing Web Pages

Operations in browsing Web Pages

When browsing web pages, select Options and you 

can perform the following operations:

 Note The Options of Homepage is the same as 

the preset homepage name. Set homepage 

name.( P101)

Function Description

Home-

page 

(EMnet)

To access the homepage. Other 

methods to access the homepage.          

( P102)

Forward To go forward when you browse web 

pages.

Book-

marks

To access the bookmark directory and 

view the saved bookmarks.

Enter

URL

To enter a web site address and connect 

it.

Recent

pages

To access pages you have browsed 

recently. Ten entries of records can be 

saved.

Save

page

To save the pages in your phone. Web 

pages will be saved to the Saved

pages.

Save item To save contents on the page to the fold-

ers in your phone.

Refresh To refresh the current web page.

Saved

pages

To browse the saved pages offline. 

Select Options > Goto to connect the 

server end. Select Option > Delete to 

delete the selected pages.

Settings To change the relevant settings for the 

web page. Setting descriptions. 

( P101)

Exit To exit the current web page.

Function Description



Bookmarks

101

8

B
ro

w
s

e
r

Settings in browsing Web Pages

When browsing web pages, select Options and you 

can perform the following operations:

• Save as homepage: to save the current page as the 

homepage. You can press key to switch 

between the title editing bar and the address editing 

bar.

• Multimedia: to set whether to show images or play 

background music.

– Image > On/Off: To allow or restrict loading image 

information.

– Music > On/Off: To allow or restrict loading 

background music.

• Cache: To set the cache to On/Off and clear the 

cache.

– Cache >  On/Off: To enable or disable Cache 

Memory.

– Clear cache > Yes/No: To clear or cancel the 

clearance of the Cache information.

• Cookies: To enable (On) or disable (Off) cookies 

and clear cookies.

– Cookies > On/Off: To enable or disable Cookies. 

When Cookies is on, the user information is 

automatically saved to the mobile phone.

– Clear cookies >  Yes/No: To clear or cancel the 

clearance of the Cache information.

• Security: to show the "Current certificate", "CA cer-

tificates" and “Session info“.

– Current certificate: For browsing security 

webpages.

– CA certificates: Pre-set security certificates in the 

mobile phone.

– Session info: Session information when browsing 

security webpages.

• Character set: to select one of the character sets, 

including "Automatically", "UTF-8", "UCS-2", "ISO 

2022-JP", "EUC-JP", and "Shift_JIS".

• Clear recent page list: to clear recent page list.



Internet Settings

102

Internet Settings

These are preset for you to use the Internet service. If 

you need to modify them, open the Browser and 

select Internet Settings.

In Internet settings window, select a Profile. 

EMOBILE is the preset profile for H12HW and you 

cannot modify it.

To create a profile, do the following:

1 Select Profile2, Profile3, Profile4, or Profile5,

and then press .

2 Set the following five options:

• Homepage: This item is optional. Enter the 

Title and Address of the homepage and press 

 to switch between title bar and address 

bar.

• WAP gateway: Enter the IP address, IP port, 

User name, and Password. Enter the user 

name and password as required. For details, 

consult your service provider. Press  to 

switch between textboxes.

• Network Access Point: Select an access point.

• Connection type: Select the connection type 

for the Browser.

• Time out: To set the timeout period when 

connecting to the Internet. If the connection 

exceeds the timeout period, it automatically 

disconnects.

3 Press  and select Options to perform the 

following operations:

• Edit: Edit the current Profile.

• Select: Select the current Profile.

• Rename: Rename the current Profile.



103

9Camera

Before Using the Camera

Your mobile phone has two cameras, the main cam-

era  on the outer part of the flip and the assistant 

camera on the inner part of the flip. You can use both 

cameras to take still pictures and record videos.  The 

main camera supports the image resolution at 2 

mega pixels and the assistant camera support the 

image resolution at 0.3 mega pixels. 

The images and video clips are automatically saved 

in the Pictures and Videos folders in My Files.

You can send images and video clips in a multimedia 

message or by using Bluetooth connectivity.

When taking a picture, note the following:

• Clean dust or oil from lens cover with a soft cloth 

before capturing images.

Main camera/

External camera

Assistant camera

/Internal camera



Camera

104

• Mobile phone movement may blur images; hold 

your H12HW mobile phone firmly or place it on a 

stable surface and use Timer.

• Camera is a precision instrument, howerver, some 

pixels may appear brighter or darker.

• Exposing the lens to direct sunlight will damage the 

camera's color filter.

Icons in Taking Pictures/Shoot-

ing Videos

In the viewfinder screen, you can:

 Note • If you use the main camera and set the 

resolution to 1600 × 1200, you cannot do 

the operation of zoom in or zoom out. 

• If you use the assistant camera and set 

the resolution to 640 × 480, you cannot do 

the operation of zoom in or zoom out.

Camera
Capture Mode

In the viewfinder screen, you can select Options > 

Capture Mode to set the shooting mode.

Icon Operation

Press   to adjust the brightness.

Press   to zoom in or zoom out.

Press the volume keys to adjust the con-

trast.

Brightness Contrast

Zoom



Camera

105

9

C
a
m

e
ra

There are three capture modes for the cameras: Sin-

gle mode, 4 shots, and 9 shots.

Take Pictures

1 Press the Camera key or select Entertainment

> Camera to launch the camera.

2 Select Options > Capture Mode > Single 

mode.

3 The handset screen functions as a viewfinder. 

Move the handset towards the object.

4 Press  to take a picture.

5 Pictures are automatically saved to the Pictures

folder in My Files.

Mode Description Image size

Single 

mode

Take one picture 

at a time.

W1600 H1200 dots

W1280 H1024 dots

W1280 H960 dots

W1024 H768 dots

W800 H600 dots

W640 H480 dots

W320 H240 dots

W160 H120dots

Screen size

4 shots Take four pic-

tures at a time

W320 H240 dots

W160 H120dots

Screen size

9 shots Take nine pictures 

at a time

W320 H240 dots

W160 H120dots

Screen size

Mode Description Image size



Camera

106

After taking a picture, you can select Options for the 

following operations.

• Send: To send the picture through MMS or Blue-

tooth.

• Set as: To set the picture as the wallpaper or the 

image of a contact.

• Edit: To edit the picture. 

• Delete: To delete the picture.

Menu Functions Overview

In the viewfinder screen, you can select Options to 

choose from the following operations

Options Description

Video cam-

era

To record a video clip

Frame To choose a frame for pictures

Normal size/

Screen size

To set the viewfinder size

Go to gallery To access the My Files/Pictures direc-

tory to view pictures

White bal-

ance

The phone provides you with sev-eral 

modes:

• Auto

• Fluorescent

• Incandescent

• Outdoor

• Indoor

• Night mode

Internal/

External 

view

To switch between the assistant lens 

and the main lens

Capture

mode

To set the shooting mode

• Single mode

• 4 shots

• 9 shots

Self timer To set the countdown time for the 

phone to take a picture automatically

Options Description



Video Camera

107

9

C
a
m

e
ra

Take Pictures in a Sequence

1 Press the Camera key or select Entertainment

> Camera to launch the camera.

2 Select Options > Capture Mode > 4 shots/9 

shots.

3 The handset screen functions as a viewfinder. 

Move the handset towards the object.

4 Press . The handset takes four or nine pic-

tures in a sequence.

5 Pictures are automatically saved to the Pictures

folder in My Files.

 Note When you close the flip, you cannot take 

pictures in a sequence.

Video Camera
Taking a Video Clip

1 Press the Camera key or select Entertainment

> Camera to launch the camera.

Settings To change the relevant settings for 

camera function

Options Description



Camera Settings

108

2 Select Options > Video camera to launch the 

video camera

3 The handset screen functions as a viewfinder. 

Move the handset towards the object.

4 Press  to start recording the video

During the recording, you can execute the following 

operations:

• Pause/Record: To pause and then to start recording 

again.

• Stop/Back: To stop recording. 

Menu Functions Overview

In the viewfinder screen, you can select Options to 

choose from the following operations.

Camera Settings
Setting the Camera

1 Press the Camera key or select Entertainment 

> Camera to launch the camera.

2 Select Options > SettingsOptions Description

Camera To launch the camera

Record To start recording the video

Zoom display To zoom in or zoom out

Internal/

External view

To switch between the assistant lens 

and the main lens

Go to gallery To access the My Files/Videos

directory to view videos

Settings To change the relevant settings for 

video camera function

Available 

memory

Display the available memory and 

duration of video clips

Options Description



Camera Settings

109

9

C
a
m

e
ra

Item Description

Size Set the image size:

• 1600 1200

• 1280 1024

• 1280 960

• 1024 768

• 800 600

• 640 480

• 320 240

• 160 120

• Screen size

Effects Set image colors:

• Sepia

• Monochrome

• Colour

Image

quality

Set image quality:

• High

• Medium

• Low

White bal-

ance

Set white balance:

• Auto: In this mode, the camera auto-

matically select the proper white bal-

ance.

• Fluorescent: Select this mode under 

a fluorescent lamp.

• Incandescent: Select this mode under 

a incandescent lamp.

• Outdoor: Select this mode in outdoor 

environment.

• Indoor: Select this mode in indoor 

environment.

• Night mode: Select this mode at 

night.

Item Description



Camera Settings

110

Setting the Video Camera

1 Press the Camera key or select Entertainment

> Camera to launch the camera.

2 Select Options > Video camera to launch the 

video camera

3 Select Options > Settings

Save to Select the phone or memory card to 

save images.

Shutter

tone

To set shutter tone:

• Dulcet

• Traditional

• Hi

Reset Set the current camera settings to 

default.

Item Description Item Description

Size Set the video clip size:

• 176 144

• 128 96

Quality Set the video clip quality:

• High

• Medium

• Low

Frame rate Set the frame rate. Frame rate indi-

cates the screen quality.

• High

• Medium

• Low

Audio Set the audio on or off when recording 

video clips.



Sending a Picture/Video Clip

111

9

C
a
m

e
ra

Sending a Picture/Video Clip

After taking a picture or recoring a video clip, select 

Options > Send.

• As MMS: To send the picture or video clip through 

MMS.( P78

• Via Bluetooth: To send the picture or video clip 

through Bluetooth.(

Editing a Picture

After taking a picture( P105 , you can select 

Options > Edit edit the picture.

Duration Set duration of recording video clips:

• 50KB: The recording automatically 

stops when the video clip reaches 50 

KB.

• 100KB: The recording automatically 

stops when the video clip reaches 

100 KB.

• 200KB: The recording automatically 

stops when the video clip reaches 

200 KB.

• 300KB: The recording automatically 

stops when the video clip reaches 

300 KB.

• 3 minutes: The recording automati-

cally stops when the video clip 

reaches three minutes.

• 5 minutes: The recording automati-

cally stops when the video clip 

reaches five minutes.

• No limit: No limit to the duration of a 

video clip.

Item Description

Save to Select the phone or memory card to 

save images.

Reset Set the current video camera settings 

to default.

Item Description



Editing a Picture

112

Edit Options Description

Cut picture You can cut part of the picture and 

save it as a seperate picture. Press 

the scroll keys to select the part to be 

cut.

• Select Options > Cut, the selected 

part of the picture will be saved as 

a seperate picture.

• Select Options > size, you can 

select Wallpaper, Thumbnail, or

Free size.

Add text You can insert texts into the picture.

• Select Options > Input. You can 

input the text to be displayed on 

the picture.

• Select Options > Zoom/Move.

You can zoom the textbox or move 

the textbox to a proper position.

• Select Options > Colour. You can 

set the text colour.

Add frame You can add a frame to the picture.

Select Options > Select. Select the 

frame to be added.

Rotate You can rotate the picture to 90 

degrees left or right.

Mirror You can mirror the picture horizon-

tally or vertically.

Zoom You can Zoom in/Zoom out the pic-

ture

Effect • Select Effect > Contrast, you can 

decrease or increase the contrast 

of the picture;

• Select Effect > Sharpen, you can 

blur or sharpen the picture.

Edit Options Description



113

10Mediaplayer

Before Playing Audio&Video

The audio files that are recorded, downloaded from 

WAP, or received from Bluetooth are saved in the 

Music folder in My Files.

The video files that are recorded, downloaded from 

WAP, or received from Bluetooth are saved in the 

Video folder in My Files.

 Note To download audio and video files, you 

need to purchase them and obtain their 

authorizations. If a file is protected by copy-

right or the key expires, an icon is displayed. 

For more information, contact your service 

provider. 

When using a headset, connect the headset to the 

headset jack correctly, as shown in the following pic-

ture.

File Formats

The following file formats are compatible with Audio 

and Video Players:

Audio Player Video Player

File

Format

WAV(ADPCM), 

MIDI, AMR(NB), 

MP3, AAC, AAC+, 

Enhanced AAC Plus,  

MMF, QCP

MP4, 3GP, 

3G2, PMD



Playing Audio Files

114

Icons in Playing Music

During playing the audio file, you can execute the fol-

lowing operations on the audio file.

Playing Audio Files

1 Select My Files > Music or Music > My music.

2 Press  to switch audio files between the 

mobile phone and memory card.

Operation Description

Press  to access the current playlist.

Press  to go back the begining of 

the current file. Press  to replay this 

file.

Title
Artist

Total time

Elapsed Time

Process bar

Press  to access to the last file. 

Press and hold.  to fast backward 

the current file.

Press  to access the next  file. 

Press and hold  to fast forward the 

current file.

/ Press  to pause the playing. 

Press  again to resume the playing.

         
Press the volume keys to adjust the vol-

ume.( P26

Operation Description



Playing Audio Files

115

10

M
e

d
ia

p
la

y
e

r

3 Press  to select the audio file to be played.

4 Press  to play the file.

5 During playing the music file, press  to 

enable the background play fuction.

 Note • In closed audio playing mode, press and 

hold the music key to access or exit from 

the music player.

• In closed audio playing mode, press and 

hold the camera key to lock or unlock the 

music touch keys.

• When audio files are played folded and 

the music touch keys are unlocked, you 

can play, stop, go to next/last track by the 

Music Touch Key.

• When a call is coming:

– If a music file is being played, the music 

file continues to play from where it was 

interrupted after the call.

– If the music has been paused, the music 

file is still in the pausing state after the 

call.

Menu Functions Overview

During playing the music file, select Options for the 

following operations.

Options Description

Nowplaying To access the current playlist.

Mute/

Unmute

To mute or unmute the music.

Bookmarks To access the bookmark list.

Paylist To access the music playlist.



Playing Audio Files

116

Playlist

There are 10 Playlists. When you save audio files to 

a Playlist, you can play the same audio files in the 

Playlist as last time and you do not need to select 

those files.

1 Select Music > Playlist.

2  Select a palylist you want to listen.

3 Select Options > Play in the Playlist screen.

• Options > Edit: To the current playlist screen.

• Options > Rename: To rename the current 

playlist.

• Press  to access the currnet list, and then 

select Options > Add to add the music or 

select Options > Remove to remove one 

music.

Play in 

background

After the background play fuction is 

enabled, you can use other functions 

of the phone when enjoying music.

Shuffle On/Off the random play.

Loop To select to cycle play current music, 

play all music or close.

Equilibrium To select the music style.

Settings • To set the full screen direction: Left 

or right.

• Streaming settings: 

Select the Network Access Point

Swith on /off the Streaming gateway 

Switch on/off QoS

Video cam-

era

To enable the video camera function

History To display the records of the played 

files

Info. To view the information of the current 

audio files.

Options Description

Exit To exit the audio play screen

Options Description



Playing Video Clips

117

10

M
e

d
ia

p
la

y
e

r

 Note If an audio file in the Playlist is stored in the 

MicroSD card, you cannot play the audio file 

without inserting the MicroSD card.

Playing Video Clip

1 Select My files > Videos.

2 Press  to switch video clips between the 

mobile phone and memory card.

3 Press  to select  a video clip.

4 Press  to play the video clip.

 Note When a call is coming:

• If a music file is being played, the music 

file continues to play from where it was 

interrupted after the call;

• If the music has been paused, the music 

file is still in the pausing state after the 

call.

Menu Functions Overview

During playing the video file, you can execute the fol-

lowing operations on the video file.

Options Description

Nowplaying To access the current playlist.

Full screen To view the video clip in full screen.

Mute/

Unmute

To mute or unmute the music.

Bookmarks To access the bookmark list.

Paylist To access the video playlist.

Shuffle On/Off the random play.

Loop To select to cycle play current  video, 

play all videos or close.

Settings • To set the full screen direction: Left 

or right.

• Streaming settings: 

Select the Network Access Point

Swith on /off the Streaming gateway 

Switch on/off QoS



Playing Video Clips

118

Video cam-

era

To enable the video camera function.

History To display the records of the played 

files.

Info. To view the information of the  current 

video files.

Exit To exit the video play screen.

Options Description



119

11Folder

My Files enables you to manage the Pictures, Ring-

tones, Music, Videos and others files conveniently.

Composition

Viewing files
Viewing files

1 Select My Files in the main menu.

2 Press  to select the saving location of the 

file.

3 Press  to select a file, and then press to 

view. 

 Note • You can view a picture in the Pictures 

folder according to preceding Step 1-3. 

You can zoom in or zoom out the picture 

by pressing .

folder Description File Format

 Picture To save image 

files of

many formats.

JPG, PNG, BMP, 

GIF, BCI, WBMP, 

SVG, and SVGZ.

 Music To save music 

files of

many formats.

WAV(ADPCM), 

MIDI, AMR(NB), 

MP3, AAC, 

AAC+, Enhanced 

AAC Plus,  MMF, 

QCP

 Ringtone To save ringtone 

files of

many formats.

WAV(ADPCM), 

MIDI, AMR(NB), 

MP3, AAC, 

AAC+, Enhanced 

AAC Plus,  MMF, 

QCP

 Videos To save video 

files of

many formats.

3GP, MP4, 3G2, 

and PMD.

 Other To save any kind  

of files.

txt, DOC etc.

folder Description File Format



Viewing files

120

• Press  to switch to the previous picture; 

press  to switch to the next picture.

• The potential file icons are as follows:

File Icon Description

Image

(green lock)

Usable and forwardable 

image file.

(green lock)

Usable and unforwardable 

image file.

(red lock)

Unusable and forwardable 

image file.

(red lock)

Unusable and unforward-

able image file.

Audio

(green lock)

Usable and forwardable 

audio file.

(green lock)

Usable and unforwardable 

audio file.

(red lock)

Unusable and forwardable 

audio file.

(red lock)

Unusable and unforward-

able audio file.

Video

(green lock)

Usable and forwardable 

video file.

(green lock)

Usable and unforwardable 

video file.

(red lock)

Unusable and forwardable 

video file.

(red lock)

Unusable and unforward-

able video file.

File Icon Description



Using files

121

11

F
o

ld
e

r

Rearranging files

1 Select My Files in main menu.

2 Press  to select the saving location of the 

file.

3 Select Options > Sort by name or Sort by date

to rearrang files by the file name. 

Using files
Using image files

1 Select a image file, and press  to view.

2 Select Options > Set as to set the image file as 

the wallpaper or contact image.

• Set as wallpaper: 

(1) Select Wallpaper.

(2)  Press left  function  key  to confirm.         

• Set as contact image: 

(1) Select Contact image. 

(2) Search the contact to be set as the contact 

image in Contacts. Searching a contact.            

( P63)

(3) Press  to select the contact.

(4) Select Options > Save.

Using audio files

1 Select an audio file.

2 Select Options > Set as to set the audio file as 

the voice call tone or contact voice call tone.

• Set as incoming call tone: Select voice call or 

video call to set the audio file as  the ring tone 

for the incoming call.

• Set as contact ring tone: 

(1) Select Contact voice call or Contact 

video call.

(2) Search the contact to set the ring tone in 

Contacts. Searching a contact. ( P63)



Using files

122

(3)  Press  to select the contact.

(4) Select Options > Save.

 Note • The audio files can be set as ring tones 

are MP3, AAC/AAC+, AMR, MID, 

WAV(ADPCM), MMF, QCP, MP4, 3GP, 

and 3g2. When the MP4, 3GP, and 3g2 is 

not video files, they can be set as ring 

tones.

• In this mobile phone, the music file to be 

set as the incoming call tone must meet 

the following requirements: 

– The file is protected by the DRM.

– The rights protection allows the file to be 

set as a tone.

Function menu overview

Access Pictures, Ringtones, Music, Videos or 

Other folder, select Options you can perform the fol-

lowing operations on files.

Operation Description

View To view the picture file.

Send To send the selected file by message 

or Bluetooth.

Set as Wall-

paper/Con-

tact image

To set a picture as thumbnail of a con-

tact or the wallpaper.

Picture edit To edit a picture file.

Rename To rename the selected file.

Cut To cut the selected file.

Copy To copy the selected file.

Sort by 

name/date

To sort the all files by name or by 

date.

Delete To delete the selected file.

Mark/

Unmark

To select one or more files or cancel 

the selection.

Info. To view the properties of one or more 

files.

Play To play a selected file.



Managing folders

123

11

F
o

ld
e

r

Managing folders
Creating a folder in Other

1 Select My Files in the main menu.

2 Press  to select the Other folder.

3 Select Options > New folder, input the folder 

name, press  to save. 

Deleting a folder in Other

1 Select My Files in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Other folder.

3 Press  to select the folder to be deleted, 

select Options > Delete to delete the folder.   

Memory card
Displaying contents of the memory 

card

1 To properly insert or remove a memory card.

( P35)

2 When the phone detects and recognises the 

memory card, Memory card is displayed as a 

tab on the top of the My Files screen. Press  

to select Memory card.

3 You can execute the same operations on the 

contents in the memory card as those in the 

phone.

• Options > Format: to format your memory 

card.

Set as ring-

tone

To set a ringtone as voice call tone, 

video call tone or specific contact 

tone.

Operation Description



124

12Connections

You can synchronise data between your phone and a 

PC through USB cable or Bluetooth function. You can 

transfer files between your phone and other Blue-

tooth devices. You can also use the built-in modem of 

your phone to establish a dialup connection for your 

PC to access the Internet.

Bluetooth

Before Using Bluetooth

 Note • H12HW may not work with all Bluetooth 

devices.

• Wirelessly connect the phone to a com-

patible Bluetooth device within 10 meters. 

• The 2.4GHz band used by Bluetooth 

devices is used by other devices that may 

reduce transmission rates or distance.

• The Bluetooth connection can be subject 

to interference from obstructions such as 

walls or other electornic devices.

• USB and Bluetooth cannot be used at the 

same time when you use the memory card 

by USB cable.

Bluetooth specifications

Option Description

Version Bluetooth specifications Ver.1.2

Output Bluetooth Power Class2

Frequency Bands 2.4 GHz(2.402 GHz-2.480 GHz)

Communication

Distance

About 10 meters

Supported Profiles OPP: Object Push Profile;     

FTP: File Transfer Profile;

SP: Synchronize Profile;

HSP: Headset Profile;

HFP: Hands-Free Profile;

DUN: Dial-Up Networking Proile; 

SDP: Service Discovery Proile; 

A2DP: Advanced Audio Distribu-

tion Profile. 



Bluetooth

125

12

C
o

n
n

e
c

tio
n

s

Files to transmit

 Note How successfully Bluetooth works depends 

on the compatibility of the Bluetooth devices 

you use. For more information, refer to the 

user manuals of related devices, or consult 

the manufacturer of related devices.

Switch on Bluetooth

1 Select Settings > Connectivity > Bluetooth > 

Switch On/Off . 

2 Press  to select On, and then press .

3 The Bluetooth icon is displayed in the icon bar in 

the home screen.

Visibility Visible

Set the handset visible to other Bluetooth devices.

File Description

Contact entries Transmit one file at a time

Memo entries Transmit one file at a time

chedule entries • Transmit one file at a time

• When transmitting or receiving 

data, the following settings 

cannot be transferred or 

received:

Category, Sound on/off, Vibra-

tion on/off, Alert tone, Alert 

type, and Alert image

ask entries • Transmit  one file at a time

• When transmitting or receiving 

data, the following settings 

cannot be transferred or 

received:

Sound alart, Vibration on/off, 

and Task type

Data folder files • Transmit one file at a time

• Files protected by copyrights 

cannot be transmitted

File Description



Bluetooth

126

1 Select Settings > Connectivity > Bluetooth > 

Visibility. 

2 Press  to select Visibile, press  to con-

firm.

Search new devices

 Note • Before searching new devices, you need 

to switch on Bluetooth functions on both 

devices and set both Visibility Visible to 

On.

• A maximum of 30 Bluetooth devices can 

be searched and paired at a time.

• Bluetooth  Passcode (1 to 16 digits) is 

required to connect Bluetooth devices; 

sender and receiver must input the same 

code to complete file transfers.

• Bluetooth passcodes are not necessary 

for paired devices.

1 Select Settings > Connectivity > Bluetooth > 

Search new devices.

2 Select a device from the searched list and then 

select Options > Pair to pair the device.

3 Enter Bluetooth passcode, and then press  

to confirm.

• Enter the passcode for the receiving device in 

15 seconds to complete the pair.

• For the Bluetooth headset, find the PIN code in 

the Bluetooth headset user guide, and then 

enter the PIN code.

4 If the pairing succeeds, a dialog box prompting 

the pairing succeeds is displayed, and queries 

whether to set the device as a trusted one.

5 You can select Yes or No to confirm or cancel it.

Select Settings > Connectivity > Bluetooth > 

Devices. The paired devices are displayed in this list. 

Select a device from the list, select Options, and you 

can perform the following operations:



Bluetooth

127

12

C
o

n
n

e
c

tio
n

s

 Note • The device list will keep the information of 

all paired devices. If your Bluetooth head-

set is used for the first time, you need to 

enter the PIN code for authentication. 

From then on you can use the headset 

directly.

• The way for using a Bluetooth loud-

speaker is similar to that for a Bluetooth 

headset. For details, refer to the user 

manual supplied with your Bluetooth loud-

speaker.

• Only when the connection has been 

established, you can adjust the volume of 

the Bluetooth headset.

Options Descriptions

Search To search another Bluetooth 

device.

Pair/Unpair To pair a device or unpair a paired 

device.

Set as trusted/

Set as 

untrusted

• Set as trusted:The handset auto-

matically receives data when 

there is a data transmission 

request.

• Set as untrusted:The handset 

prompts you whether to receive 

data when there is a data trans-

mission request.

Add to 

whitelist/

Remove from 

whitelist

Add the selected device to the 

whitelist or delete it from the 

whitelist.

Rename You can rename the Bluetooth 

device.

Delete You can delete the Bluetooth 

device from the device list.

Delete all You can delete all Bluetooth 

devices from the device list.

Device details You can view the detailed informa-

tion of the Bluetooth device.

Options Descriptions



Bluetooth

128

Accessing the Internet Using 

Bluetooth Technology

You can create Bluetooth-based Internet access 

through the Mobile Phone PC Assistant supplied with 

your mobile phone.

 Note • Windows 2000 and Windows XP are sup-

ported.

• Make sure that your PC supports the 

Bluetooth function and your SIM card 

allows the Internet access service.

1 Select Settings > Connectivity > Modem and

set the port to Modem via Bluetooth.

2 Select Settings > Connectivity > Bluetooth > 

Switch On/Off > On.

3 Make sure that Bluetooth modem is in Device

Manager/Modem of your PC. Run the driver 

program for Bluetooth on your PC, and then pair 

the mobile phone. After the PC has detected the 

mobile phone dial-up network service you can 

activate this service.

4 Install the Mobile Phone PC Assistant. After 

inserting the CD, follow the prompts to complete 

the install.

5 Run the Mobile Phone Dial-up Internet on the 

PC.

For details of the operation, refer to the Help of the

Mobile Phone Dial-up Internet from CD-ROM.

Setting the Bluetooth Device

Select Settings > Connectivity > Bluetooth, you 

can execute the basic settings for the Bluetooth func-

tions.

Options Descriptions

Switch On/Off set the Bluetooth device to On or 

Off.

Search new 

devices

You can search for new Bluetooth 

devices.



USB

129

12

C
o

n
n

e
c

tio
n

s

USB

Before Using USB

You can synchronise data between your phone and 

PC, surf the Internet with your phone and read the 

memory card by USB cable.

To use USB cable, please strictly obey the following 

rules. Otherwise, your phone or PC may be dam-

aged.

 Note • To connect your phone with a PC through 

USB cable, first connect the USB connec-

tor to your phone, and then connect the 

other end of the cable to the PC. To dis-

connect your phone from the PC, first dis-

able the Mobile Phone PC Assistant, then 

disconnect the USB connector from the 

PC, and finally disconnect the USB cable 

from your phone.

• If the PC cannot recognise your phone 

when connecting through the USB cable, 

power off and restart the PC and then 

retry.

Devices You can view all detected Bluetooth 

devices.

Visibility You can set whether your phone 

can be found by other devices 

when the Bluetooth function is 

enabled..

Rename You can rename your phone.

My device 

information

You can view the detailed informa-

tion of your phone, such as the 

device name and device address.

Uninterrupted 

access On/Off

When Uninterrupted access On/Off 

is On, requests of devices in 

Whitelist are accepted. If it is Off, 

requests of devices not in Whitelist 

are rejected.

Options Descriptions



USB

130

• Do not plug the USB cable in and out of 

your mobile phone frequently.

USB Synchronising

Your mobile phone supports the synchronisation 

requests from a PC to your phone.

With USB cable and the Mobile Phone PC Assistant, 

your phone can communicate with a PC. You can 

back up the contact entries and messages saved on 

your phone and the SIM card to a PC. You can also 

synchronise contacts, schedule events and To Do 

tasks between your phone and Outlook. 

1 Install the Mobile Phone PC Assistant. After 

inserting the CD, follow the guide to complete 

the install.

2 Select Settings > Connectivity > Modem from

the main menu of your phone and set the port to 

Modem via USB.

3 Connect your phone and PC with the USB cable.

4 Run the Mobile Phone PC Assistant on the PC.

5 Now you can operate the synchrotion.

USB Accessing the Internet

Connecting your phone and PC with the USB cable 

enables the PC to use the phone as a modem to 

establish a dial-up connection to the Internet.

 Note Only Windows 2000 / Windows 2003 / Windows 

XP / Windows Vista are supported.

To use the Mobile Phone PC Assistant supplied with 

your mobile phone to access the Internet, follow 

these steps:

1 Select Settings > Connectivity > Modem and 

set the port to Modem via USB.

2 Install the Mobile Phone PC Assistant. After 

inserting the CD, follow the prompts to complete 

the install.

3 Connect your phone and PC with USB cable.



USB

131

12

C
o

n
n

e
c

tio
n

s

4 Confirm the USB device is shown in Device

Manager/Port of your PC.

5 Run the Mobile Phone Dial-up Internet on the 

PC.

For details of the operation, refer to the Help of the 

Mobile Phone Dial-up Internet from CD-ROM.



132

13Settings

Phone settings
Phone language

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Phone settings > Phone language.

3 Press  to select the phone language:

• Auto: to set the phone language to be the 

same as that used in your USIM card.

• English: to set the phone language to be 

English.

• Japanese: to set the phone language to be 

Japanese.

4 Press  to save.

Option dictionary

This function perset the emotion icon and place-

name.

• emoticon dictionary & emoticon dictionary2: to save 

the emotion icon in your mobile phone. Select On

to enable it. 

Example, when you enter , you can input 

(^_^), (*^^*), (*^ ^*)etc.

• Tokyo landmark dictionary & Tokyo osa kobe dictio-

nary : to switch the address resding to the Tokyo 

landmark or Tokyo osa kobe when you enter text. 

Select On to enable it.

Date and Time

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Phone settings > Date and time.

3 Enter the date and time, and then press . 

Date format

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Phone settings > Date format.

3 Select a date format: 



Profiles

133

13

S
e

ttin
g

s

• yy.mm.dd: The date format is year, month, and 

date.

• mm.dd.yy: The date format is month, date, and 

year.

• dd.mm.yy: The date format is date, month, and 

year.

4 Press  to save.

Shortcuts

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Phone settings > Shortcuts.

3 Select a scroll key, and then press . 

4 Select a function in Settings, and then press 

.

Auto On and Off

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Phone settings > Auto ON and OFF.

3 Press  to select Auto ON,set the cycle for 

Auto On,Then select Save.

4 Press  to select Time, set the time for Auto

On,Then select OK.

5 Press  to select Auto OFF,set the cycle for 

Auto OFF,Then select Save.

6 Press  to select Time, set the time for Auto

OFF,Then select OK.

7 Select Options > Save to save the settings.

Profiles
About Profiles

You can select different profiles for the phone to fit 

different environmental situations.

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Phone settings > Profiles.

3 Your mobile phone provides several profiles 

including Normal, Meeting, Silent, Activity,



Ringtone Settings

134

Car, Headset, Offline, My profile1 and My

profile2.

Setting

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Phone settings > Profiles.

3 Press  to select a profile, select Options > 

Edit to edit it. 

Switching

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Phone settings > Profiles.

3 Press  to select a profile, select Options > 

On to activate it. 

Ringtone Settings

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Phone settings > Profiles.

3 Press  to select a profile and select Options

> Edit to edit it. 

• Voice call tone:

(1) Press  to select Voice call tone.

(2) Select the saving position of audio files.

(3) Select the audio file to set as voice call 

tone, and then select Confirm.

• Video call tone:

(1) Press  to select Video call tone.

(2) Select the saving position of audio files.

(3) Select the audio file to set as video call 

tone, and then select Confirm.

• Message tone:

(1) Press  to select Message tone.

(2) Select the saving position of audio files.

(3) Select the audio file to set as the message 

tone, and then select Confirm.



Ringtone Settings

135

13

S
e

ttin
g

s

• Tone volume:

(1) Press  to select Tone volume.

(2) Press  to set the volume of incoming 

call rings and incoming message rings.

(3) Press  to confirm.

• Earpiece volume:

(1) Press  to select Earpiece volume.

(2) Press  to set the volume of the ear-

piece.

(3) Press  to confirm.

• Key tone volume:

(1) Press  to select Key tone volume.

(2) Press  to set the volume of the key-

beep.

(3) Press  to confirm.

• Prompt tone volume:

(1) Press  to select Prompt tone volume.

(2) Press  to set the volume of the prompt 

tone.

(3) Press  to confirm.

• Vibration:

(1) Press  to select Vibration.

(2) Press  to set enable or disable the 

vibration prompt mode.

(3) Press  to confirm.

• Flip tone:

(1) Press  to select Flip tone.

(2) Press  to set whether to make a sound 

when you open/close your phone.

(3) Press  to confirm.



Display settings

136

• On-off tone:

(1) Press  to select On-off tone.

(2) Press  to set whether to make a sound 

when you power your phone on/off.

(3) Press  to confirm.

Display settings
Wallpaper

Standard

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Display settings > Wallpaper > Stan-

dard.

3 Press  to select a image file,  press  to 

confirm. 

My Files

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Display settings > Wallpaper > My

Files.

3 Select the saving position of image files. 

4 Press  to select a image file,  and then press 

.

Layout

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Display settings > Wallpaper > Layout.

3 Press  to select the wallpaper layout,  and 

then press . 

• Center: The wallpaper is displayed in the cen-

ter of the screen.

• Fit-to-screen: The wallpaper is stretched to fit 

the whole screen.

• Tile: The wallpaper is flatly displayed in the 

screen.

4 Press  to confirm. 



Display settings

137

13

S
e

ttin
g

s

Colour themes

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Display settings > Colour themes.

3 Press  to select Theme1 or Theme2, and 

then press . 

Brightness

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Display settings > Brightness.

3 Press  to set the brightness of the screen,

and then press . 

 Note There are three levels of brightness for the 

screen. Press  to descend; press  

to ascend.

Keypad backlight

Describes how to set the keypad backlight.

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Display settings > Keypad backlight.

3 Press  to set enable or disable the keypad 

backlight,  press  to confirm. 

Backlight time

Describes how to set the backlight time.

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Display settings  > backlight time.

3 Press  to set the backlight time:

• 5 senconds: The duration of the backlight is 

five seconds.

• 15 senconds: The duration of the backlight is 

15 seconds.

• 30 senconds: The duration of the backlight is 

30 seconds.

• Always on: The backlight is always on.

4 Press .



Call Settings

138

LCD sleep delay

Describes how to set the backlight time. 

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Display settings  > LCD sleep delay.

3 Press  to set the LCD sleep delay time:

• 5 senconds: The duration of the LCD sleep 

delay is five seconds.

• 20 senconds: The duration of the LCD sleep 

delay is 20 seconds.

• 1 minute: The duration of the LCD sleep is one 

minute.

4 Press .

Greeting message

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Display settings > Greeting message.

3 Enter a greeting message that appears on the 

screen when you power on your phone. 

4  Press  to confirm.

Call Settings

Option service

 Note The option service are network-dependent. 

For more information, please consult your 

service provider.

Auto Redial

This function is used to auto redial the dialed number 

if the dialing failed.

Service Meaning

Call forward-

ing

It is used to forward incoming 

calls. (

Call barring It is used to set the call barring 

mode for the phone.(

Call Waiting It is used to enable or disable the 

call waiting function.(



Call Settings

139

13

S
e

ttin
g

s

1 In the main screen, select Settings > Call set-

tings > Auto Redial.

2 Select On or Off to enable or disable the auto

redial function.

Answer Mode

It is used to set the mode for answering an incoming 

call.

1 In the main screen, select Settings > Call set-

tings > Answer Mode.

2 You can answer a call with the following way:

• Open flip: To open the phone to answer a call.

• Any key: To open the phone and press any key

to answer a call.

• Send key: To press  to answer a call.

Auto Answer

It is used to select auto answering for incoming calls. 

1 In the main screen, select Settings > Call set-

tings > Auto Answer.

2 You will have the following options:

• Immediate answer: To answer an incoming call 

immediately.

• Message: To auto send a text message that is 

preset and chosen from the "Common 

phrases" to the current caller.

• Recorded message: To answer an incoming 

call by auto playing a recorded message. 

Press  to start recording, and then select 

OK to enable the fuction. 

• Disable: To disable the auto answer function.

Calling ID

With this function, you can select whether your phone 

number is shown on the called phone.

1 In the main screen, select Settings > Call set-

tings > Calling ID.



Call Settings

140

2 You will have the following options:

• Auto: Whether your phone number will be 

shown on the called phone depends on the 

network.

• Send: Your phone number will be shown (if the 

network supports this service).

• Hide: Your phone number will not be shown (if 

the network supports this service).

Select Line

It is used to set the call line for your phone. 

In the main screen, select Settings > Call settings > 

Select line, two options are available: Line 1 and 

Line 2

My Number

With this function, you can save your own phone 

numbers on the SIM card. In the main screen, select

Settings > Call settings > My Number, you can 

select Options to edit or delete the records.

Call Barring Password

This function is used to change the password for call 

barring.

1 In the main screen, select Settings > Call set-

tings > Call barring password.

2 Enter the old call barring password. (This is pro-

vided by your network operator if it is the first 

time for you to change the password.)

3 Enter a new call barring password.

4 Enter once again the new call barring password, 

and then press .

Prompt to save

This function is used to prompt whether to save the 

number when there is an incoming call. 

1 In the main screen, select Settings > Call set-

tings > Prompt to save.

2 Select On or Off to enable or disable this func-

tion.



Security Settings

141

13

S
e

ttin
g

s

Security Settings

You can change settings related to the phone secu-

rity, inculding Reset, Password lock, Change pass-

word, Fixed dialer number, DRM setting.(

Network settings
Mode

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Network > Mode.

3 Press  to select the network mode: 

• UMTS: The mobile phone searches the net-

work signal only in the UMTS network.

• GSM: The mobile phone searches the network 

signal only in the GSM network.

• Auto: The mobile phone automatically 

searches the network signal in the current net-

work.

4 Press .

Select network

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Network > Select network.

3 Press  to select the network. 

• Auto: Press  to select Auto. The mobile 

phone automatically searches the  network sig-

nal and registers to the network. 

• Manual: 

(1) Press  to select manual.

(2) Press  to select to select the network to 

be registered in Operator list.

(3) Press .

4 Press  to confirm. 

My PLMN list

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Network > My PLMN list.



Network settings

142

3 Press  to to select My public land mobile net-

work (PLMN). 

4 Press .



143

14Security Settings

Reset

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Security > Reset to reset your phone to 

the factory settings.

3 Select Yes or No to confirm or cancel it. 

Password lock

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Security > Password lock.

• Phone lock:

(1) Press  to select Phone lock.

(2) Press  to to select On or Off.

(3) Enter the phone password,  press  to 

confirm.

• PIN lock:

(1) Press  to select PIN lock.

(2) Press  to to select On or Off.

(3) Enter the PIN code,  press  to confirm.

Change password

• For further information about PINs:( P23

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Security > Change password.

• Phone password:

(1) Press  to select Phone password.

(2) Enter the old password (The initial phone 

password is 0000).  

(3) Enter a new password.

(4) Enter the new password again to confirm.

• PIN code (To modify the PIN code, you must 

set the "PIN lock" to "On" first.):

(1) Press  to select PIN code.

(2) Enter the old password.



Fixed dialer number

144

(3) Enter a new password.

(4) Enter the new password again to confirm.

• PIN2 code:

(1) Press  to select PIN2 code.

(2) Enter the old password.  

(3) Enter a new password.

(4) Enter the new password again to confirm.

 Note • If you enter the wrong PIN or PIN2 

three times, the SIM card will be 

locked. You need the PUK or PUK2 

code to unlock the SIM card. If you 

enter the wrong PUK or PUK2 code 

10 times in total, the SIM card will be 

locked permanently.

• PUK or PUK2 code are delivered with 

the SIM card. If you do not have one 

or forget it, contact your service pro-

vider.

Fixed dialer number

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Security > Fixed dialer number.

3 Press  to enable or disable the function. 

• To enable fixed dialer number function:

(1) Press  to select ON.

(2) Enter the PIN2 code.

(3) Press  to confirm.

• To disable fixed dialer number function:

(1) Press  to select Off.

(2) Enter the PIN2 code.

(3) Press  to confirm.

• To view the FDN list: Press  to select FDN 

list, you can view  fixed dialer number list



DRM setting

145

14

S
e

c
u

rity
 S

e
ttin

g
s

DRM setting

1 Select Settings in the main menu.

2 Select Security > DRM setting.

3 Enter the phone password (The initial phone 

password is 0000). 

4 Select Delete all rights to delete all rights. 

5 Select Yes or No to confirm or cancel it.



146

15Organiser & Tools

This function provides you with various assistant 

tools. You can access the Organiser & Tools screen 

by selecting  from the main menu.

SIM ToolKit

Your mobile phone supports a number of clever Sim 

ToolKit (STK) functions. The contents depends on 

your USIM card. For more information, consult your 

service provider.

Alarms
Setting Alarm Clocks

You can set up to six alarms.  appears in standby 

when alarm is set.

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Alarms.

3 Press  to select an alarm.

4 Set the following as required.

Icon Item Description

Time Alarm time.

Tips Alarm tips.

Select tone Select Standard tone or 

select one from My Files.

User-defined Select Daily, Once, Mon-

Fri, or any day from Mon-

day to Sunday.



Alarms

147

15

O
rg

a
n

is
e

r &
 T

o
o

ls

After setting the alarm, press  to select Activate. 

The alarm is activated.

Prompt Interface for an Alarm

When the alarm time arrives, alarm tone sounds/

vibrates as set and a prompt interface is displayed. 

• You can stop the ringing by pressing any key or by 

folding/unfolding your phone.

• If you do nothing to the alarm, alarm tone sounds/

vibrates for fifty-five seconds, repeating up to three 

times at five minutes intervals.

• If snooze is on, you can select to snooze the alarm 

on the prompt inferface.

 Note • If your phone is powered off, the alarm 

clock can still ring. When the alarm rings, 

you can choose to power on the phone.

• When you are making a call, alarm tone 

does not sound/virbrate , while the prompt 

interface is displayed.

• The operation of snooze can be executed 

for many times and the delay time is five 

minutes.

Stopping the Alarm Clock

Select an alarm clock from the list, and press  to   

deactivate it.

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Alarms.

3 Press  to select an activated alarm.

Snooze Select whether to enable 

this function. Select 

Snooze, the alarm auto-

matically postpones five 

minutes.

Vibration Set vibration On or Off.

Sound alarm Set sound alarm On or Off.

Icon Item Description



Calendar

148

4 Press   to stop it.

Calendar
Display the Calendar

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Calendar.

3 Select Options > View mode to view calendar 

in Monthly, Weekly or Daily. Example, when 

current view mode is Monthly view screen, you 

can only select Weekly or Daily.

Monthly View Screen

On the Monthly view screen, 

you can press scroll keys to 

switch among the days and 

select the needed day. Then, 

press  to access the 

schedule events list of the day.

Weekly View Screen

On the Weekly View Screen, 

you can press  to switch 

among diferent weeks; and 

press  to switch among the 

days of a week. Then, press 

 to create a schedule event 

or view the details of a schedule 

event.

Daily View Screen

On the Daily View Screen, you 

can press  to switch among 

different days of a week; and 

press  to switch among the 

events of a day.

Then, press  to create a 

schedule event or view the 

details of a schedule event.



Calendar

149

15

O
rg

a
n

is
e

r &
 T

o
o

ls

New Schedule

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Calendar.

3 Select Options > New to create the schedule 

events for the current day.

Icon Item Description

Schedule title Enter schedule title

Schedule location Enter schedule loca-

tion

Schedule type Select schedule type

• Appointment

• Personal

• Work

• Meeting

• Phone

• Courses

• Travel

• Holiday

• Other

Start date&time of 

the schedule

Set  start date and 

time of the schedule 

event

End date&time of 

the schedule

Set  end date and 

time of the schedule 

event

Icon Item Description



Calendar

150

After setting the schedule, press  to save the 

schedule event.

Alarm type Whether the alarm is 

on

• No alarm

• Alarm

Alerting time in 

advance

when to prompt 

before the start time 

• On time

• 10 mins  before

• 30 mins  before

• 60 mins  before

• Custom

Alarm cycle Set the alarm cycle 

as:

• Once

• Any day from Mon-

day to Sunday

• Monthly

Icon Item Description

Schedule details  Enter Schedule con-

tent

Sound alarm Set Sound alarm as:

• Off

• On

Vibration Set Vibration as:

• Off

• On

Select alarm tone Select schedule alarm 

ringtone from Stan-

dard tone or My Files

Image files Select image file from 

My Files

Icon Item Description



Calendar

151

15

O
rg

a
n

is
e

r &
 T

o
o

ls

 Note You can create up to 500 schedules in total 

and 15 for each day. While creating a new 

schedule, you need to set the alarm on 

before setting the alerting time in advance, 

the alarm cycle,  the sound alarm, the vibra-

tion, the alarm tone and the image.

Operations to Schedule

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Calendar.

3 Select Options > Display event  > All to view 

all the schedule events.

4 Press  to select the schedule event to oper-

ate.

5 Press Options, you can select the following 

operations to the schedule event.

Other Menu Options in Calendar

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Calendar. The default main 

view is Monthly view.Item Description

Edit To edit the schedule event.

Delete To delete the schedule event.

New To create a new schedule event.

Copy To copy the event to phone or to mem-

ory card.

Send

event(s)

To send event through SMS or blue-

tooth.

Export To export the event to the Calendar 

folder in Memory card.

Import To import the event in the memory card 

folder to the phone.

Mark/

Unmark

To mark/unmark an event or all events .

Item Description



Calendar

152

3 Select Options,  you can perform the following 

operations.

Prompt Interface for a Schedule

When it is time to remind you of a schedule, alarm 

tone sounds/vibrates as set and a prompt interface is 

displayed. 

• You can stop the ringing by pressing any key or by 

folding/unfolding your phone.

• On the prompt interface, you can snooze the alarm 

or stop the prompt.

 Note • If your phone is powered off, the alarm 

tone can still ring/vibrate. When the alarm 

rings, you can choose to power on the 

phone.

• When you are making a call, alarm tone 

does not sound/virbrate , while the prompt 

interface is displayed.

• The operation of snooze can be executed 

for many times and the delay time is five 

minutes.

Item Description

New To create a new schedule.

Go to To go to a certain date directly from the 

Month view screen.

Display 

event

To view all events, specified events, Cal-

endar files and to back up all schedules 

to a memory card.

View 

mode

To view the calendar in the other two dif-

ferent modes: day view or week view.

Manage-

ment

To manage all schedules

• Backup all

• Restore data

Delete 

event

To delete all events, all overdue events 

or specific period events.

Settings To set save location, main view, week 

begin day.

Memory

status

To view the memory status, including the 

used space and the total space.



Calculator

153

15

O
rg

a
n

is
e

r &
 T

o
o

ls

Calculator

You can perform addition, subtraction, multiplication, 

division and extraction operations on your phone.

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Calculator.

 Note With the Calculator, you can only calculate 

positive real numbers and cannot enter neg-

ative real numbers.

Unit Converter

You can convert units of length and weight .

Operation Assigned Key

Number(0-9)  - 

+

-

*

/

=

Decimal point

Extraction of square root

Delete the character on the 

left of the cursor

Clear

Exit

Operation Assigned Key



Currency Converter

154

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Unit converter. 

3 On the unit type selection bar, press  to 

select weight or length.

4 On the original unit bar, press  to select the 

unit to be converted from.

5 On the target unit bar, press  to select the 

unit to be converted to.

6 On the input bar, enter a numeric value to be 

converted.

Then you can view the conversion result.

Press or select CE to clear the numeric values 

you entered.

Currency Converter

You can convert currencies for various countries.

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Currency converter.

3 Press  to switch between the setup items

4 On the Input bar, press the number keys to enter 

a numeric value to be converted.

Original unit bar

Target unit bar

Enter a value in original unit

Unit type selection bar

The converted value appears



Synchronise

155

15

O
rg

a
n

is
e

r &
 T

o
o

ls

5 On the From bar, press  to select the cur-

rency to be converted from.

6 On the To bar, press  to select the currency 

to be converted to.

7 On the Rate bar, enter the currency rate.

Then you can view the conversion result.

Press to clear the numeric values you entered.

Press Setting in the currency converter screen, and 

you can select frequently used currency units. This 

makes it easy to switch between selected units in the 

From or To bar.

• CNY: Chinese currency

• USD: United States currency

• HKD: Hong Kong currency

• GBP: Great Britain currency

• EUR: European currency

• JPY: Japanese currency

Synchronise

With this funciton, you can synchronize the informa-

tion in the phone and that on the server through the 

wireless network. The information includes the Con-

tacts, the Calendar and the Task.

Set Profile

Before you use the synchronise function, you need to 

set a profile.

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Synchronise.

Enter a value in original 

currency

Original currency

Target currency

Currency rate

The converted value appears



Task

156

3 Select Options > New to create a profile.

4 Input profile name, then press  to save it.

5 Press  to switch between Synchronise

item, Server Setting, and Network profile.

6 In the Synchronise item screen, select the item 

to be synchronized and press  to confirm it. 

Then, enter the Database name, User name,

Password of the synchronization item.

7 In the Server Setting screen, enter the Server

Address, User name and Password.

8 In the Network profile screen, enter the Proxy

address and Proxy port. Then, select a Network

Access Point.

9 Return to the previous menu and select Options

> Synchronise to start synchronising.

 Note This service is network dependent. It is not 

available in all networks. Please contact 

your service provider for more information.

Operations to Profile

After setting the synchronization profile, you can 

select Options to perform the following operations:

Task

You can define and manage tasks to be conducted 

before a certain time. Your phone can remind you of 

these tasks and track them automatically.

The tasks are classified into three kinds: pending, 

done, and all.

Operation Description

Synchronise To start synchronization

New To create new profile

Edit To edit the profile

View log To view the latest synchronization log

Rename To rename the profile

Delete To delete the profile



Task

157

15

O
rg

a
n

is
e

r &
 T

o
o

ls

New Task

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Task.

3 Select Options > New to create a new task.

Icon Item Description

Task title Enter the title of the new 

task

Deadline date Set the deadline date of the 

new task

Priority Set the priority level of the 

new task:

• Prior

• Important

• General

Task state Set the accomplishment sta-

tus of the task according to 

the process

Task alert Whether to alert

• No alert

• Alert

Sound alarm Set Sound alarm as:

• Off

• On

Vibration Set Vibration as:

• Off

• On

Alert time Set the alert time of the task

Icon Item Description



Task

158

After setting the task, press  to save the task.

 Note You can define up to 1000 tasks on your 

phone. While creating a new schedule, you 

need to set the alert on before setting the 

sound alarm, vibration and the alert time.

Operations to Task 

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Task.

3 Press  to switch between Pending, Done,

and All Tasks.

4 Select Options,  you can perform the following 

operations.

Prompt Interface for a Task

When it is time to remind you of a task, alarm tone 

sounds/vibrates as set and a prompt interface is dis-

played. 

Task type Set the type of the task:

• Personal

• Work

• Other

Icon Item Description

Item Description

Edit To edit the task.

New To create a new task.

Send To send the task through SMS or blue-

tooth.

Copy To copy the task.

Day view To view.

Set as 

done

To set the accomplishment status of the 

task as done.

Delete To delete the task.

Delete all To delete all the tasks.

Memory

status

To view the memory status, including the 

used space and the total space.



Voice Recorder

159

15

O
rg

a
n

is
e

r &
 T

o
o

ls

• You can stop the ringing by pressing any key or by 

folding/unfolding your phone.

• On the prompt interface, you can snooze the alarm 

or stop the prompt

 Note • If your phone is powered off, the alarm 

tone can still ring/vibrate. When the alarm 

rings, you can choose to power on the 

phone.

• When you are making a call, alarm tone 

does not sound/virbrate , while the prompt 

interface is displayed.

• The operation of snooze can be executed 

for many times and the delay time is five 

minutes.

Voice Recorder

You can record voices or sounds on your phone.

Recording Voice

Start Recording

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Voice recorder.

3 Press  to start recording or select Options > 

Record to start recording.

Change the recording duration. P160 

Operations During the Recording

• Record/Pause: During recording, press  to 

pause, and press  again to resume.

• Stop and save: During recording, press  to stop 

recording.The audio file is saved in My Files\Music

automatically.

Operations After the Recording

After recording is complete, you can select Options

to do the following operations:



Memo

160

• Send: To send the record file through MMS or blue-

tooth.

• Play: To play the record file instantly.

• Delete: To delete the record file.

Playing Record

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Voice recorder.

3 Select Options > Go to gallery.

4 Press  to select the record file you want to 

play.

5 Press  to play the record file.

Play record file. ( P114

 Note After recording is complete, you can select 

Options > Play to play the audio file 

instantly.

Setting Record Duration

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Voice recorder.

3 Select Options > Duration, you can set the 

record duration as:

• 1 minute

• 5 minutes

• No limit

Memo

You can take down important events on your phone. 

You can save up to 100 such memos.

New Memo

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Memo.



World Time

161

15

O
rg

a
n

is
e

r &
 T

o
o

ls

3 Select Options > New to create a new memo.

4 Press  to save the memo.

Operations to Memo 

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Memo.

3 Press  to select a memo you want to oper-

ate.

4 Select Options,  you can perform the following 

operations:

World Time

You can view the time of important cities around the 

world.

Viewing the Time Zone

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select World Time.

3 Press  to switch among the time zones.
Item Description

Edit To edit the memo.

New To create a new memo.

Send To send the memo  through SMS or 

bluetooth.

Delete To delete the memo.

Delete all To delete all the memos.

Memory

status

To view the memory status, including the 

used space and the total space.

Item Description



Stopwatch

162

Setting the Time Zone

Set time zone

1 In the viewing time zone screen, press  to   

switch to the desired time.

2 Select Options > Set time zone

Set to DST

If the daylight saving time (DST) is used in your city, 

you need to set the phone to DST. Then, you can get 

the right local time. 

To set the phone to  DST:

1 In the viewing time zone screen, press  to  

switch to the desired time.

2 Select Options > Set to DST.

Stopwatch

You can use the stopwatch function and save up to 

five records on your phone.

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Stopwatch.

3 On the Stopwatch screen, you can perform the 

following operations:

• Start:  Press  or press  to start timing.

• Save: Press  or press  to save the first item 

of timing. Then the second item starts automati-

cally. Go on operating in turn.

• Pause: Press  to pause timing.

• Continue: In pause state, press  or select 

Options > Continue to continue timing from where 

it paused.

• Reset: In pause state, select Options > Reset to 

clear all the stopwatch records.



Timer

163

15

O
rg

a
n

is
e

r &
 T

o
o

ls

Timer

You can set a timer for up to 99 hours and 59 min-

utes.

1 Select Organiser&Tools in the main menu.

2 Press  to select Timer.

3 Enter the time.

4 Press  to start the timer. The Timer is dis-

played on the home screen.

After the timer is started, repeat the preceding Step 1-

2 to perform the following oeprations:

• Pause: Press  to pause timing.

• Continue: In pause state, press  to continue 

timing from where it paused.

• Reset:  In pause state, press  to reset the timer. 

Service Dial Number

With this number, you can get in touch with your ser-

vice provider.



164

16Option Service 

The option service are network-dependent. For more 

information, please consult your service provider.

Call Forwarding

1 In the main screen, select Settings > Call set-

tings > Call forwarding.

2 Select the forwarding condition from All calls, If

out of reach, If busy, and If not answer.

3 Then select the forwarding type from Voice call,

Data call and All services. You will have the fol-

lowing options.

• Activate: Enter the forwarded-to number and 

press to forward incoming call to this num-

ber.

• Deactivate: Cancel call forwarding settings.

• Check status: Check the status of call forward-

ing service.

Alternatively, you can select Disable all  and then 

select one from the four items: Voice call, Data call

and All services. Then press to disable all call for-

warding services of this type. 

Disable All Call Forwarding

1 In the main screen, select Settings > Call set-

tings > Call forwarding.

2 Select Disable all  and then select one from the 

four items: Voice call, Data call and All ser-

vices.

3 press  to disable all call forwarding services

of this type.

Call barring

Select Call setting > Call barring for the following 

options:

Barring outgoing calls:

1 Select the barring condition from All outgoing 

calls, International calls, and International

calls except home.



Call Waiting

165

16

O
p

tio
n

 S
e

rv
ic

e

2 Then select the barring type from Voice call,

Data call, and All services. You will have the 

following options:

• Activate: Enter the call barring password and 

press  to enable this service.

• Deactivate: Enter the call barring password 

and press  to disable this service.

• Check status: Check the status of the call bar-

ring service.

Barring incoming calls:

1 Select the barring condition from All incoming

calls and Incoming calls when abroad.

2 Then select the barring type from Voice call,

Data call, and All services. You will have the 

following options:

• Activate: Enter the call barring password and 

press  to enable this service.

• Deactivate: Enter the call barring password 

and press  to disable this service.

• Check status: Check the status of the call bar-

ring service

Disable All

Select one type from Voice call, Data call and All

services, and then enter the call barring password. 

Press to cancel all call barring services of each 

type.

Call Waiting

The call waiting function is network-dependent. For 

more information, please consult your service pro-

vider.

1 In the main screen, select Settings > Call set-

tings > Call Waiting.

2 You will have the following options:

• On: To enable the call waiting function.



Call Waiting

166

• Off: To disable the call waiting function.

• Check status: To check the status of the call 

waiting service.



167

17Appendix

Functions

Main Menu Item Item Page

Entertainment
Camera P103

Music P113

Broswer

EMnet P97

Enter URL P98

Bookmarks P99

Internet settings P102

Call Log - P41

Music
My music P113

Playlist P116

Messaging

Write MMS P78

MMS P78

Write SMS P88

SMS P88

Push Inbox P95

Settings P87,P94,P95

My Files

Pictures P119

Music P119

Ringtones P119

Videos P119

Other P119

Organiser&Tools

Sim ToolKit P146

Alarms P146

Calendar P148

Calculator P153

Unit converter P153

Current converter P154

Synchronise P155

Task P156

Voice recorder P159

Memo P160

World Time P161

Stopwatch P162

Timer P163

Service dial num-

ber

P163

Main Menu Item Item Page



Troubleshooting

168

Troubleshooting

• Mobile phone does not turn on

– Was  pressed for more than two seconds?

– Is battery inserted properly? ( P29

– Is battery level sufficient? If the battery is low, 

please recharge the battery. ( P30

• The PIN screen is displayed when H12HW is turned 

on.

– The PIN lock function is enabled, and you need to 

enter the PIN code.( P143

• The Phone password screen is displayed when 

H12HW is turned on.

– The Phone password function is enabled, and 

you need to enter the phone password. The 

default password of H12HW is 0000. ( P143

• The Insert USIM screen is displayed when H12HW

is turned on.

– The USIM card is not inserted or incorrctly 

inserted. Insert the USIM card.( P22

– Make sure that the USIM card is a valid one.

– USIM card IC chip may be dirty. Wipe with a clean 

cloth, then insert USIM card properly.

• The music touch keys do not response when play-

ing music files.

– Make sure whether the touch key lock is enabled. 

If there is a lock on the upper right conner of the 

external display, press and hold the camera key 

to unlock it.

Contacts - P59

Settings Phone settings P132

Display settings P136

Message settings P87,P94,P95

Call settings P138,P164

Video call P72

Connectivity P124

Network P141

Security P141,P143

Main Menu Item Item Page



Troubleshooting

169

17

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix

• Calls or Video Calls cannot be connected or mes-

sage and web connections are not available.

– Check whether No service is displayed, or is 

H12HW out-of-range or in a location where signal 

is weak or unstable? If yes, move to a location 

where sighnal is strong.

– Check whether your mobile phone is Offline. If 

there is  on the upper right conner of the dis-

play, switch to another profile. ( P133

• Calls or Video Calls cannot be connected.

– Are Calls long distance calls? If yes, consult your 

service provider. 

– Is restricting outgoing calls in Call Barring?            

( P164

• No names are displayed for received messages or 

calls

– Those contacts’ names are not saved in your 

Contacts.

– This may occur just after turnning H12HW on. 

Return to Standby and retry later.

• The predefined contents such as ringtone, image, 

and name cannot be displayed when a call or video 

call is received

– This may occur just after turning H121HW on. 

When you receive a call or video call at this time, 

you can only see the number but not the image.

• Bad commuication quality and calls often discon-

nect

– Is H12HW out-of-range or in a location where sig-

nal is weak or unstable? Move to a location where 

sighnal is strong.

• Cannot charge batery

– Make sure the AC charger is firmly connected to 

H12HW. ( P30

– Is AC charger securely plugged into an outlet?

– Is battery installed in H12HW correctly?( P29

– Make sure H12HW, battery, AC charger terminals 

are clean.

– Battery may not charge beyond +  and +35 .

– Battery may need to be replaced.



Symbol List

170

• H12HW/accessories feel warm

– AC charger may warm during charging. H12HW

may ward during long use. 

– This is normal if you can hold it comfortably. Low 

temperature burns may occur if H12HW is held 

agains skin for long periods.

• Battery operating time is greatly reduced.

– Environmental factors such as temperature, 

charging conditions, or signal strength, as well as 

by operations and settings. 

 Note If you did not find the remedy to your problem 

here, please contact the Customer Center. 

Symbol List

Full-pitch Symbol List

Half-pitch Symbol List



Pictograph List

171

17

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix

Pictograph List Memory List

Shared Memory

Mes-

saging

MMS Storing up to 200 MMSs

SMS Storing up to 500 SMSs

Web Enter URL Storing up to10 history 

URL

Bookmarks Storing up to 50 book-

marks

Saved pages Storing up to12 pages 

Phone

Book

- Storing up to 1,000 con-

tacts

Call

Log

Missed call Storing up to 50 missed 

calls

Received call Storing up to  50 

received calls

Dialed calls Storing up to 50 dialed 

calls



Specifications

172

 Note The number of savable items varies deped-

ing on data amount.

Specifications

H12HW

Battery

AC Charger

Item  Specification

Weight 97.8 mm  49.5 mm  17.5 mm

Dimensions

(L  W  H)

< 105 g (including the battery)

Continuous 

standy time

• GSM: Approx. 460 hours

• 3G: Approx. 640 hours

Continuous talk 

time

• GSM Talk: Approx. 190 minutes 

• 3G Talk: Approx. 180 minutes 

• 3G Video Talk: Approx. 120  

minutes

Charge time 2.5 hours

Item  Specification

Voltage 3.7V

Battery Li-ion

Capacity 850mAh

Dimensions Approx. 37.8*5.7*44.5mm

Item  Specification

Proswer Source AC 100V-240V

Input Current 0.2A MAX

Output Voltage/

Current

5.3V/650mA

Dimensions

(L  W  H)

59.6*61*28mm

Cord Length 1800 50mm



1

.............................................................. 9
About Browser ....................................................... 97
About Message ...................................................... 75
About Profiles....................................................... 133
Accessing the Function Screen Through the Main 
Menu ...................................................................... 33
Accessing the Function Screen Through the Shortcut 
Keys ....................................................................... 34
Accessing the function screen ............................... 33
Accessing the Internet Using Bluetooth Technology .. 
128
AC  .......................................................... 17
Adding a Bookmark................................................ 99
Adding items .......................................................... 57
Adding/Deleting Group Members........................... 62
Adding or ........................................................ 51
Adjusting the mobile phone Volume ...................... 39
Alarms.................................................................. 146
All Rights Reserved ............................................... 19
Answer Mode ....................................................... 139
Answering a Call When the Auto Answer Is Disabled  
37
Answering a Call When the Automatic Answer Is En-
abled ...................................................................... 38
Answering a Video Call.......................................... 69
Answering or Rejecting a Call ................................ 37
Attached CD-ROM ................................................. 14
Audio off/Open audio ............................................. 70
Audio...................................................................... 73

Auto Answer ........................................................  139
Auto answer...........................................................  74
Auto On and Off...................................................  133
Auto Redial ..........................................................  138
Auto voice call .......................................................  73

.......................................................  2
Backlight time ......................................................  137
Barring incoming calls: ........................................  165
Barring outgoing calls: .........................................  164
Battery Installation and Removal...........................  29
Battery .....................................................................  8
Before Charing the Battery ....................................  29
Before Playing Audio&Video ...............................  113
Before Using Bluetooth........................................  124
Before Using the Camera ....................................  103
Before using the memory card ..............................  34
Before Using USB ...............................................  129
Bluetooth .............................................................  124
Bookmarks.............................................................  99
Brightness............................................................  137

...........................................................  8
 ......................................................................  15

Cache Memory ......................................................  97
Calculator ............................................................  153
Calendar ..............................................................  148
Call Barring Password .........................................  140
Call barring ..........................................................  164
Call Forwarding ...................................................  164
Call log options ......................................................  43

Index



2

Call Log.................................................................. 41
Call Settings......................................................... 138
Call Waiting.......................................................... 165
Callback ................................................................. 84
Calling ID ............................................................. 139
Calls status ............................................................ 44
Camera off/Open video.......................................... 70
Camera Settings .................................................. 108
Camera ................................................................ 104
Camera .................................................................. 73
Capture Mode ...................................................... 104
Cell information .................................................... 141
Change password ................................................ 143
Charger .................................................................. 11
Charging the Battery .............................................. 29
Charging with a Cable Charger.............................. 30
Colour themes...................................................... 137
Composition ......................................................... 119
Copying messages to the USIM card .................... 92
Copying to Handset/USIM Card............................. 66
Creating a Contact Through Call Logs................... 61
Creating a Contact ................................................. 60
Creating a folder in Other..................................... 123
Creating a Message............................................... 63
Creating and sending an MMS .............................. 78
Creating and sending an SMS ............................... 88
Creating Contacts .................................................. 59
Currency Converter.............................................. 154
Daily and Internet Phrases .................................... 96

Date and Time .....................................................  132
Date format..........................................................  132
Deleting a Bookmark .............................................  99
Deleting a folder in Other.....................................  123
Deleting an SMS ...................................................  92
Deleting Call Log Records.....................................  43
Deleting Contacts ..................................................  66
Deleting MMS messages.......................................  85
Disable All Call Forwarding.................................  164
Disable All............................................................  165
Display settings ...................................................  136
Display the Calendar ...........................................  148
Displaying contents of the memory card .............  123
DRM setting.........................................................  145

 ............................................................  16
Earpiece Volume ...................................................  69
Edit before call .......................................................  91
Edit My number .....................................................  45
Editing a Bookmark ...............................................  99
Editing a Picture ..................................................  111
Editing Contacts ....................................................  66
Emergency Calls ...................................................  44
EMnet ....................................................................  97
Entering Characters...............................................  48
Entering Commonly-used SMS Texts ...................  53
Entering Kanji/Hiragana.........................................  48
Entering Katakana .................................................  49
Entering Numbers..................................................  52
Entering Roman Letters.........................................  51



3

Entering Symbols/Pictographs............................... 52
Entering URL ......................................................... 98
External view/Internal view .................................... 71
File Formats ......................................................... 113
Finding a Contact................................................... 63
Fixed dialer number ............................................. 144
Folders ................................................................... 85
Forwarding an MMS............................................... 84
Forwarding an SMS ............................................... 91
Front View and Back View ..................................... 26
Function menu overview ...................................... 122
Functions ............................................................. 167
Getting Started....................................................... 68
Go To a Bookmark................................................. 99
Greeting message................................................ 138
Groups ................................................................... 62

........................................................................ 14
....................................... 18

.................................................. 20
Handfree / Earpiece ............................................... 69
Headset adapter .................................................... 36
Headset and Headset Adapter............................... 36
Headset.................................................................. 36
Holding a Call......................................................... 39
Holding a Video Call .............................................. 70
Home Screen ......................................................... 27
How to Use the USIM Card ................................... 21
Icon Description ..................................................... 39
Icon Description ..................................................... 42

Icons Description ...................................................  77
Icons in Playing Music .........................................  114
Image quality .........................................................  71
Image quality .........................................................  73
Inserting contact information .................................  54
Inserting/Taking out of the memory card ...............  35
Internet Settings ..................................................  102
Keypad Assignments.............................................  47
Keypad backlight .................................................  137
LCD sleep delay ..................................................  138
Loading the USIM Card .........................................  22
Making a Call Using SDN ......................................  37
Making a Call Using the Call Log ..........................  42
Making a Call .........................................................  37
Making a Call .........................................................  63
Making a Second Call............................................  39
Making a Video Call...............................................  68
Making a Voice Call...............................................  37
Managing a Group.................................................  62
Managing folders .................................................  123
Memo...................................................................  160
Memory card........................................................  123
Memory card..........................................................  34
Memory List .........................................................  171
Menu Functions Overview ...................................  106
Menu Functions Overview ...................................  108
Menu Functions Overview ...................................  115
Menu Functions Overview ...................................  117
Messaging Folders ................................................  76



4

MMS Settings......................................................... 87
MMS....................................................................... 78
Mode .................................................................... 141
Modifying a Contact ............................................... 66
My Number .......................................................... 140
My number ............................................................. 45
My PLMN list........................................................ 142

................................................................... 3
Network settings .................................................. 141
New Memo........................................................... 160
New Schedule...................................................... 149
New Task ............................................................. 157
Notice..................................................................... 20
Operations During a Voice Call.............................. 39
Operations in browsing Web Pages..................... 100
Operations to Memo ........................................... 161
Operations to Profile ............................................ 156
Operations to Schedule ....................................... 151
Operations to Task .............................................. 158
Option dictionary .................................................. 132
Option service ...................................................... 138
Options in Phone and USIM Card.......................... 59
Other applications .................................................. 72
Other Menu Options in Calendar ......................... 151
Other Operations During a Voice Call.................... 40
Other Options......................................................... 64
Password lock...................................................... 143
Phone language................................................... 132
Phone settings ..................................................... 132

Pictograph List.....................................................  171
Picture in picture....................................................  71
Picture in picture....................................................  73
PIN.........................................................................  23
PIN2.......................................................................  23
Play file ..................................................................  72
Playing Audio Files ..............................................  114
Playing Record ....................................................  160
Playing Video Clip ..............................................  117
Playlist .................................................................  116
Powering Off..........................................................  32
Powering On..........................................................  32
Powering On/Off ....................................................  32
Predictive...............................................................  54
Profession..............................................................  19
Profiles.................................................................  133
Prompt Interface for a Schedule..........................  152
Prompt Interface for a Task .................................  158
Prompt Interface for an Alarm .............................  147
Prompt to save ....................................................  140
PUK .......................................................................  24
PUK2 .....................................................................  24
Push Inbox Settings...............................................  95
Push Inbox.............................................................  94
Rearranging files .................................................  121
Receiving an MMS ................................................  81
Receiving an SMS .................................................  89
Record ...................................................................  72
Recording Voice ..................................................  159



5

Rejecting Calls ....................................................... 38
Replying an MMS................................................... 83
Replying an SMS ................................................... 91
Reset.................................................................... 143
Ringtone Settings................................................. 134
Saving a contact .................................................... 84
Saving a number.................................................... 42
Saving a number.................................................... 91
Security Settings .................................................. 141
Select Line ........................................................... 140
Select network ..................................................... 141
Send specific file .................................................... 74
Sending a Picture/Video Clip ............................... 111
Service Dial Number ............................................ 163
Set Profile ............................................................ 155
Setting Alarm Clocks............................................ 146
Setting Record Duration....................................... 160
Setting the Answer Mode....................................... 37
Setting the Bluetooth Device................................ 128
Setting the Camera .............................................. 108
Setting the date and time ....................................... 32
Setting the Time Zone.......................................... 162
Setting the Video Camera.................................... 110
Setting.................................................................. 134
Settings in browsing Web Pages ......................... 101
Shortcuts.............................................................. 133
Side View .............................................................. 26
SIM ToolKit .......................................................... 146
SMS Settings ......................................................... 94

SMS.......................................................................  88
Sorting MMS messages ........................................  86
Specifications ......................................................  172
Speed Dialing ........................................................  64
SSL/TLS ................................................................  97
Starting/Stopping Recording..................................  40
Stopping the Alarm Clock ....................................  147
Stopwatch............................................................  162
Switch picture ........................................................  70
Switch picture ........................................................  73
Switching Between Handsfree and Earpiece ........  40
Switching Input Modes ..........................................  46
Switching .............................................................  134
Symbol List ..........................................................  170
Synchronise.........................................................  155
Take Pictures in a Sequence...............................  107
Take Pictures.......................................................  105
Taking a Video Clip .............................................  107
Task.....................................................................  156
Text Input Interface................................................  46
Timer ...................................................................  163
Trademarks ...........................................................  20
Troubleshooting...................................................  168
Wallpaper ............................................................  136
web set mail...........................................................  95
Video Call Settings ................................................  72
Video Call Window ................................................  68
Video Camera......................................................  107
View My number....................................................  45



6

Viewing a call log detail.......................................... 42
Viewing an MMS .................................................... 82
Viewing an SMS..................................................... 90
Viewing files ......................................................... 119
Viewing files ......................................................... 119
Viewing memory status.......................................... 86
Viewing Push Messages........................................ 94
Viewing SMS memory status ................................. 93
Viewing the Time Zone ........................................ 161
Unit Converter...................................................... 153
Unloading the USIM card....................................... 22
Voice Mail Number................................................. 96
Voice Recorder .................................................... 159
World Time........................................................... 161
USB Accessing the Internet ................................. 130
USB Cable ............................................................. 13
USB Synchronising .............................................. 130
USB...................................................................... 129
USB  .............................. 17
User dictionary ....................................................... 57
USIM PINs ............................................................. 23
Using audio files................................................... 121
Using Contacts....................................................... 63
Using files ............................................................ 121
Using image files.................................................. 121
Using User dictionary............................................. 57

(SAR)  ................ 20
 .......................................................... 8

Your Phone ............................................................ 25

 ...............................................................  18
.........................................................................  3

 ..................................  18
 .................................................  14

......................................................................  8
 ...................................................................  17

 .................................................  18
..............................................  19



1



N


